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L GENERAL INFORMATION:
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Applicant:

Owner;

Project Location.

Application Type:

Property ID:
County:

State ID;

Alt Account #:
Tax Code:

Site Size:

- Use:

Zoning:

Axis Design Group Architecture + Engineering, Inc.

Attn: Kendra Kozak

11104 SE Stark Street

Portland, Oregon 97216

Phone: (503) 284-0988

Fax:  (503) 546-9276

Email: kendrak@axisdesigngroup.com

Armstrong Volkswagen
20000 McLoughlin Blvd
Gladstone, Oregon 97027
Phone: (503) 656-2924
Armstrong Volkswagen
20000 McLoughlin Blvd
Gladstone, Oregon 97027
Design Review

C163799

Clackamas
22E19DD05800
00529422

115-040

Total Site (tax lots 5700, 5800, 5800 & 6000):

Tax Lot 6800: 58,994 SF {1.31 Acres)
Auto Dealership

General Commercial District (C-3)

11 503 546 9276

85,030 SF
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11. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL:

The scope of this proposal involves remodeling Armstrong Volkswagen’s existing showroom space, re--
grading and surfacing a portion of the site, and making interior finish upgrades to the showroom and service
reception areas. ‘

HI. EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Armstrong Volkswagen is located at 20000 Mcloughiin Blvd in Gladstone, OR. The auto dealership is
located in the General Commercial District (C-3) and is an approved use in this zoning district. Armstrong
Volkswagen displays, sells and services new and used vehicles.

The existing site is nonconforming regarding the development standards of landscaping and minimum off-
street parking regquirements. The total site is made up of tax lots 5700, 5800, 5800 & 6000 for a combined
square footage of 89,030. The dealership is located on tax lot 5800, which is 56,994 SF. See Appendix B
for tax map. For the purposes of this application, the total site area of 89,030 SF will be used for site
calculations. See A-101 Site Plan — Existing for more information.

Existing access points info the site occur from McLoughlin Blvd and West Arlington Street.  The site
currently has two (2) buildings. The first building (2,604 SF), is located at the rear of the site and serves as
the detailing and service garage. The second building, with a footprint of 20,203 SF, serves as the main
showroom and service building for the dealership.

Adjacent properties to the East of the site are zaned for Single-Family Residential (R-5) and Community
Commercial (C-2). Adjacent properties to the North of the site are zoned for General Commercial {C-3).
The property across West Arlington Street is zoned for General Commercial (C-3}.

1V, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

This proposal involves the demolition of the existing Armstrong Volkswagen showroom fronting Metoughilin
Blvd and constructing a new showroom, adding approximately 124 SF to the building footprint. The new
showroom space will have a higher roof structure supported by Volkswagen's standard white frames to
allow for more daylighting into the space. The exterior will consist of clear anodized aluminum curtain wall
systems with clear glazing and high-quality metal composite material (MCM) panels finished in white. The
top of these panels will be 21°-9” AFF and will frame the building with a recessed light trough that will
Hluminate the showroom fagade at night. A dealer frame is proposed on the fagade facing McLoughlin Blvd
containing a dealer nameplate (‘Armstrong’) with backiit letters. The MCM building frame will wrap around
the showroom space to the North and South elevations with new aluminum entrance systems to allow for
vehicle entry into the showroom display space. A new entry vestibule is proposed with an accessible path
to the proposed customer parking area. See A-102 Site Plan for more information.

A new display plaza is proposed along the frontage of McLoughlin Blvd which will utilize permeable pavers.
Permeable pavers reduce stormwater runoff, reduce the amount of impervious surface, and create a
sustainable pedestrian-friendly environment. This application will seek to count the 4,509 SF of proposed
permeable pavers as a percentage toward the landscaping requirement. The new display plaza will also

- create a safe and accessible parking and entrance path for customers entering and exiting the showroom.
The construction of the new display plaza will require re-grading, filling, and the addition of retaining walls.
See Civil drawings for more information. '

A new MCM panel service building frame will be constructed at the entrance of the existing service drive.
This building frame will have the same recessed light trough as the showroom and will illuminate the service
entrance. New 'Service’ and ‘Service Xpress’ signage will occur above the two (2) existing service
overhead doors. The top of these panels will be 15-9" AFF. A new canopy is proposed to connect to the
service building frame for new vehicle delivery. See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for more
information. :
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17.20 C-3 General Commercial District
17.20.020: USES ALLOWED QUTRIGHT

According to 17.20.020 — Uses allowed outright;

In a C-3 zoning district, the following uses and their accessory uses are allowed outright. Outside or open
storage shall be an allowed accessory use. ’

(1) Automobile service station, car wash or repair garage, body and fender paint shop, sales of new
and used vehicles.

(2) Business, governmental or professionaf office.

(3) Communily service facility such as a fire station, library, community center, park, utility facility,
meeting hall or transit facifity.

{4) Eating or drinking establishment.
(5) Financial institufions.

(6) Funeraf home,

(7} Hotel or motel

{(8) Maedical ciinic.

(9) Personal and business service establishment such as a barber shop, tailoring shop, printing
shop, laundry and dry cleaning, sales agency or photography studio. .

(10} Recreation vehicles safes, services, rental,
(11) Recycling center.
(12) Retail trade.

(13) Roller rink, bowling alley, motion picture theater or similar extensive commercial amusement or
recreational facility.

(14) School and associated buildings, structures and facilities.

(15) Small appliance repair including radio, television and efectronics repair.

(16) Small parts wholesaling or retailing.

(17) Veterinary clinic or small animal hospital, but not including a kennel or a cattery.

Response; The proposed remodel occurs in a C-3 zoning district. The current use is an auto
dealership, and the use will not change under the scope of this project. Since the auto
dealership use is an approved use, the standards of this section are met.

17.20.045; SCREENING

According to 17.20.045 ~ Screening:

The folfowing screening standards shalf apply:

(1) Off-street parking and loading areas and business activities, such as service, repair, processing,
storage and merchandise display, that are conducted outside of a wholly enclosed building, |
shall be screened from abutting properties where such properties are in a residential zZoning |
district and from abutting unimproved public street rights-of-way where property on the opposite
side of the unimproved right-of-way is in a residential zoning district.

(2) Business activities, such as service, repair, processing, storage and merchandise display, that
are conducted outside of a wholly enclosed building, shail be screened from abutting properties where
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such properties are in a C-1 or C-2 zoning district and from abuiting unimproved public street rights-of-
way where property on the opposite side of the unimproved right- of-way is in a C-/ or C-2 zoning district.

(3) Storage, with the exception of merchandise dispiay, outside of a wholly enclosed building shail
be screened from abutting improved public street rights-of-way. Off-street parking and loading areas for
customer vehicles, employee vehicles and vehicles for sale are not required to be screened from
improved public street rights-of-way. However, off-street parking and loading areas for other types of
vehicle storage f{e.g. fowed vehicles, recreational vehicles being stored as a service) shall be screened
from abutting improved public street rights-of-way.

(4) Required screening shall be accomplished by building placement, a landscaped earth berm or &
sight-obscuring fence or hedge.

(5} Required screening shall be reviewed pursuant fo GMC Chapter 17.80 (design review). When
design review is not required, screening shall be reviewed by the City Administrator or designee.

(6) = Required screening shall be a minimum of six feet (6°) high. With the exception of equipment
and vehicles, stored merchandise and materials shall not exceed the height of required screening. Stored
equipment and vehicles may exceed the height of the required screening provided such equipment and
vehicles are not stacked on fop of one another.

(7) Required screening shall be sited so that it does not conflict with GMC Chapter 17.54 (clear
vision). In locations where perimeter landscaping adjacent to a street is required as a condition of land
use approval, required screening shall be located behind such landscaping.

Response: The existing property is screened from the adjacent lot (zoned C-3) and rear lots (zoned
C-2 and R-5) by a 8"-0” high site-obscuring chain-link fence. All service repairs occur within
enclosed structures. A service garage occurs along the frontage of West Arlington Street,
and the area is buffered by an area of landscaping approximately 10'-0” wide with four (4)
deciduous trees with calipers approximately 24" DBH.

17.20.050: DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

According to 17.20.050 — Dimensional Standards:

Except as provided in GMC Chapters 17.38 (planned unit development), Chapter 17.72 (variances)
and Chapter 17.76 (exceptions), the folfowing dimensional standards shall apply in a C-3 zoning district:

(1) FEront Setbacks. There shall be no minimum front sethack requirement except when a front lot
line abuts a residential zoning district or abuts a street where property on the opposite side of the street is
in a residential zoning district, in which cases the minimum front sethack shall be twenty feet (20).

(2) Street Side Setbacks. There shall be no minimum street side sethack requirement except when
a street side lot line abuts a residential zoning district or abuts a street where property on the opposite
side of the sireet is in a residential zoning district, in which cases the minimum street side setback shall
be twenty feet (20°). -

(3) Side and Rear Setbacks. There shall be no minimum side or rear setback requirements.

(4) Off-Street Parking. The boundary of any area developed or intended for off-street parking shall
be located a minimum of five feet (5)) from all property lines.

(8) Architectural Features. Architectural features such as cornices, eaves, gutters, chimneys and
flues may project a maximum of two feet (2') info a required sethack area.

(6} Building Height The maximum building height shall be thirty-five feet (35). This restriction may
be varied as follows:

fa) Maximum building height ma v be increased by one (1) story if the building is provided with an
approved automatic sprinkler system throughout as provided in Section 506 of the Oregon Structural
Speciaity Code or its successor; Veriical projections such as chimneys, spires, domes, elevator shaft
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housings, towers, aeriafs, flagpoles and simifar objects not used for human occupancy are exempt from
the maximum building height standard;

(b) Maximum building height may be increased if the city fire department reports that it possesses
sufficient fire-fighting capability to provide emergency response to a structure of the height proposed.

(7) Equipment Setbacks. There shall be no minimum setback requirements for central air
conditioners, heat pumps and similar equipment except when a lot line abuts a residential zZoning district,
in which case the minimum setback requirement from the lot line abutting the residential zoning disttict
shall be ten feet (107).

(8) Hotels and Motels:
{a) The minimum Jot area shall be five hundred (500) square feet per dwelling unit;
(b} The minimum frontage shall be one hundred feet (100").

(9) Portable Storage Confainer Setbacks. When a lot line abuts a residential district, a setback
does not apply to Portable Storage Containers as defined in Chapter 5.22.

Response: The existing building is currently set back 20°-0" from West Arlington Street and varies in
its setback along McLoughlin Bivd from 6" to 1'-6”. Areas designated for off-street parking
under the scope of this remodel will occur a minimum of 5°-0” from all property lines. The
proposed work will not exceed the maximum building height of 35-0”. The proposed work
will meet the sethack requirements and standards of this section.

17.42 General Provisions
17.42.020:  USE OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

According to 17.42.020 — Use of public right-of-way:

Use of public right-of-way for the sale, display or storage of goods and off-street parking is prohibited
on interior side of curbs, however, this requirement may be waived upon City Council approval.

Response: There is no intent to use the public right-of-way for the sale, display or storage of goods
under the scope of this project.

17.42.030: IMPROVEMENTS

According to 17.42.030 - Improvements:

. Improvements installed by a developer, either as a requirement or at his or her option, shall conform
fo the standards of this titte, GMC Chapter 12.02 (street excavation requirements) and to any
supplemental design and construction specifications adopted by the city for such improvements.
Improvements shall be installed in accordance with the following procedure:

(1) Improvement work shall not begin until plans have been checked for adequacy and approved by
the city. '

(a) To the extent necessary for evaluation of the proposal, the plans may be required before land
use approval is issued.

(b) Plans shall be prepared in accordarice with the requirements of the city.

(2) Improvement work shalf not begin until the city has been notified, and if work has been
discontinued for any reason, it shall not be resumed until the city has been notified.

(3) Improvements shall be constructed under the inspection and to the satisfaction of the city.

. It] 5032840988 [f] 503 546 9276
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(a) The city may require changes in typical sections and details in the public interest if unusual
conditions arise during construction to warrant the change.

Response: This proposal seeks to meet the requirements stated in this section.

17.44 Building Siting and Design
17.44.020: GENERAL STANDARDS

According to 17.44.020 — General Standards:

Building siting and design standards are as follows:

(1) Siting. Where there are no conflicts with other design standards or requirements in this Title, site
buildings fo maximize solar access where practical, using such techniques as:

(a) Maximizing east-west street fength so that principal building facades will face south;

(b) Orienting buildings within twernty degrees of true south as well as maximizing their south-facing
dimension; ' :

(c) Placing higher buildings on the north portion of the site, while protecting solar access for
adjacent sites;

(d) Placing major yard spaces on south side of buildings.

Response: The new showroom portion of the building will maximize solar access by increasing the
glazing significantly from the existing showroom. The orientation is limited due to the
focation of the property line. See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for more information.

(2} Energy Efficient Design. Where there are no confiicts with other design standards or ‘
requirements in this Tille, design buildings that are conducive to energy efficiency and conservation,
using techniques including, but not limited to, those listed below which are most appropriate to the
development:

fa) Concentrate window areas on the south side (within twenty degrees of true south) of buildings
where there is good southern exposure, and provide overhangs, balconies, or other shading devices to
prevent excessive summer heat gains;

(b} Use architectural features, shapes or buildings, fences, natural landforms, berms and
vegetation to calch and direct summer breezes for natural cooling and minimize effects of winter winds;

(c) Provide skylights or clerestory windows fo provide natural lighting and/or solar heating of interior
spaces.

Response: The proposed remode! will incorporate ‘low-e’ glazing on all new exterior glazing systems.
The new roof proposed over the showroom portion of the building will have R-values
meeting or exceeding current energy code standards. New mechanical and electrical
systems will function more efficiently and will utilize energy efficient technologies.

(3) Compatibility. Arrange structures and use areas to be compatible with adjacent developments
and surrounding land uses, considering the following design and siting technigues:

(a) Locate and design structures to protect scenic views or vistas from adjacent properties and
public thoroughfares. Setbacks, building height and bulk should be considered;

(b) Design structures to provide visual order and avoid monotony in layout and design;

(c) Orient major service activity areas (e.g., loading and delivery areas) of the proposed project
away from existing residences;

{t] 5032840988 [f] 5035469276 | 11104 SESTARK STREET PORTLAND, OR97216 | www.axisdesigngroup.com
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(d) Provide opaque enclosures and gates for all refuse storage areas;

(e) Screen mechanical equipment, except solar collection apparatus, from view or place such
equipment in locations where it will not be viewed by the public. Screening shall be accomplished by the
use of a sight- obscuring fence or hedge, a landscaped earth berm, building placement or other design
techniques;

(f)  Buffering and/or screening shall be used fo mitigate adverse visual impacts, dust, noise and
pollution, and to provide for compatibility between dissimilar adjoining uses. Special consideration wilf be
given fo the buffering, screening and siting of commercial and industrial uses to ensure that hoise and
odors are not detectable to normal sensory perception on adjacent residential properties. All development
shall comply with GMC Chapter 8.12 (noise control). . :

Response: The proposed remaodel will provide visual order and interest to the showroom space. No
' changes are being proposed to the existing loading and delivery areas along West
Artington Street. The existing refuse storage area is currently screened with an opaque

enclosure. Any proposed mechanical equipment will be screened from public view.

(4) Building Materials. Buildings shall be constructed using high-image exterior materials and
finishes such as masonry, architecturally treated tilt-up concrete, glass, wood or stucco. Buildings shalf
not be constructed with metal siding material, except as approved by the design review committee for
specific high-image materials, except for:

(a) Canopies, awnings, screening for roof-mounted fixtures, or other architectural features:

tb) Utility equipment cabinets:

(c) Structures no greater than two hundred (200) square feet in floor area and ten (10) feet in
height: and,

(d} Buildings, the portions of buildings that are not visible from a road or adjacent property.

Response: Proposed exterior building materials at the new showroom include clear glazing and a high-
quality metal panel system. The other building facades will incorporate stucco, glass, and
high-quality horizontal corrugated metal siding. See Appendix D for proposed exterior
finishes board. See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for more information.

(8} Lighting. Adequate exterior lighting shall be provided to protect public safety and shail be
deflected so as not to shine on a lot in a residential district.

Response: All existing site lighting poles will receive light fixture upgrades. The locations and
specifications of the proposed fixtures will be adequate to protect public safety. See
Appendix C for proposed exterior lighting cut sheets from Cree. Alternate light fixtures may
be chosen having similar appearance and lighting patterns from manufacturers including
Cooper and Lithonia. See A-102 Site Plan for locations of existing and relocated lighting
poles. See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for locations of new exterior building-mount
light fixtures.

(6) On-site Lighting. All on-site lighting shall be designed, located, shielded, or deflected so as not
to shine into off-site structures or impair the vision of the driver of any vehicle. When required, engineered
site lighting plans shall be developed consistent with lluminating Engineering Standards (IES) including,
but not fimited fo, average maintained illumination and maximum to minimum ratios. A master plan for on-
site lighting shall include the design, height, and location of all proposed exterior lights, including:

(a) Parking and loading area fighting;

{b) Pedestrian walkway lighting;
(c) Internal access road lighting;

" PAGEQof78

e LAND USER: ARSI .ﬁ*’




ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.

!ARCHITECTURALI?SSEG—N INTERIGRDESHEN MASTERFLANNING LAMD USEPLANNMING l——‘

{d} Lighting of public entrances into buitdings;
{8} Flood lights illuminating buildings or significant natural features.

Response: All modifications to existing exterior light fixtures or new fixtures proposed under the scope
of this project, including the recessed trough lighting at the perimeter of the proposed
showroom building frame, will be cut-off so as to not deflect lighting to adjacent properties
or impair the vision of the driver of any vehicle. See Appendix C for proposed exterior
lighting cut sheets from Cree. Alternate light fixtures may be chosen having similar
appearance and lighting patterns from manufacturers including Cooper and. Lithonia.

(7) Eguipment and Facilities. All utility fines shall be placed underground. All roof-mounted fixtures
and utility cabinets or similar equipment which must be installed above ground shall be visually screened
from public view.

Response: All proposed on-site utility ines will be installed underground, and all reof-mounted fixtures
will be screened from public view.

(8) Trash Disposal and Recycling Collection. In addition to the preceding standards, new
construction requiring full site plan review shall incorporate functional and adequate space for on-site
storage and efficient colfection of mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables prior fo pick-up
and removal by haulers. ' :

(a) Minimum storage area for trash and recyclables shall be established by one of the following
methods: minimum standards method or franchise hauler review method.

(A) Franchise Hauler Review Method. The applicant shall submit plans for storage and colfection of
solid waste and recyclables that are acceptable fo the city's franchise solid waste hauler; acceptance may
be indicated on the site plan and/or by separate attachment; or

(B) Minimum Standards Method. The applicant shall submit plans for sforage of sofid waste and
recyclables in accordance with the following:

(i) Multi-family complexes containing ten (10) or fewer dwslling units shall provide a minimum fifty
(50) square feet; developments containing more than ten (10) residential units shall provide an additional
five (5) square feet per dwelling unit above ten (10).

(i) Non-residential developments shall provide a minimum storage area of ten (10) square feet
plus:

(aa) office - 4 square feet /1,000 square feet gross floor area (GFA)

{bb) retaifl - 10 square feet /1,000 square feet GFA o
{cc) wholesale/wvarehouse/manufacturing - 6 square feef /1,000 square feef GFA
{dd) educational & institutional - 4 square feet / 1,000 square feet GFA

(ee) Other - 4 square feet /1,000 square feet GFA

(C) The storage area requirement is based on the predominate use of the building, as described
above in subparagraph (a)(B)(i) of this subsection. If a building has more than one use and that use
occupies twenty percent (20%) or less of the floor area of the building, the floor area occupied by that use
shall be counted toward the floor area of the predorminate use. If a building has more than one of the uses
listed in subparagraph (aj)(B)(ii} of this subsection, and that use occupies more than twenly percent (20%)
of the floor area of the building, then the storage area requirement for the whole building shalf be the sum
of the requirement for the area of each use.

(D) The specific requirements shall meet the Uniform Fire Code and are based on an assumed
storage height of four feet (4') for solid waste/recyclables. Vertical storage higher than four feet (4) but not
hiigher than seven feet (7') may be used fo accommodate the same volume of storage in a reduced floor
space.

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 5035469276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 | www.axisdesigngroup.com
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Response: No modifications are being proposed to the current trash disposal and recycling collection
areas under the scope of this project.

17.44.024: NON-RESIDENTIAL DESIGN STANDARDS

According to 17.44.024 — Non-residential design standards;

New non-residential buildings, with the exception of buildings housing institutional, warehouse or
manufacturing uses, shall be subject to the following design standards:

(1) Ground Fioor Windows. Ground floor windows shall be required on walls fronting a public street
and shall comply with the following standards:

(a) The windows shall cover at least fifty percent (50%) of the length and twenty-five percent of the
ground level wall area. Ground level wall areas include all exterior wall areas up to hine feet (9') above
the finished grade. The botfom of required windows shall be no more than four feet (4)) above the
adjacent exterior finished grade.

(b} Required windows shall be windows that alfow views into work areas or lobbies, pedestrian
entrances or display windows set into the wall. Display cases attached to the outside wall shall not
qualify.

Response; New exterior glazing will meet the requirements for ground floor windows in the showroom
area as set forth in the standards above. See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for more
information.

(2} Distinct Ground Flgor. The ground level of primary buildings shall be visually distinct from upper
floors. This separation shall be provided by one of the following mechanisms:

(a) A cornice above ground level;

(b) An arcade

(c) Change in material or texture or architectural design; or

(d) A row of clerestory windows on the building’s street-facing elevation.

Response: The propesed remodel to the existing showraom space will not include a second level. No
changes are being proposed to the exterior of the existing second floor spaces at other
locations in the building.

17.46 Landscaping
17.46.020: STANDARDS

According to 17.46.020 — Standards;

Landscaping requirements shall be as follows:
(1) Minimum Requirement. A minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the lot area shall be
landscaped, except when a greater percentage is required elsewhere in this title.

Response: This site is an existing nenconforming development as it relates to minimum landscaping
requirements. The scope of this project requires fandscape upgrades per Section
17.46.020 (10)(c). See this section and A-102 Site Plan for more information.

(2) Parking and Loading Areas. The following landscape requirements shalf apply to off-street
parking and loading areas: _

(a) An off-street parking and loading area providing ten (10) or more parking spaces shail be
improved with defined landscaped areas totaling no less than ten square feet per parking space;

5032840988 [f] 5035469276 | 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAN
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(b) A parking or loading area shall be separated from any lot line adjacent fo a street by a
- landscaped strip at least ten feet (10)) in width, and any other lot fine by a landscaped strip at least

five feet (5% in width;

{c) A landscaped strip separating a parking or loading area from a street shall contain:

(A) Street trees spaced as appropriate to the species, not to exceed twenty-five feet (25 apart
on the average,

(B) Low shrubs not to reach a he:ght greater than three feet (3’) spaced no more than five feet
(5)) apart, on the average, and

(C) Vegetative ground cover.

(d} If a fence or wall is required or proposed, it shalf be located behind required landscaped
strips where such strips are adjacent to a street.

Response: No modifications are being proposed for the existing loading area adjacent to West
Arlington Street. A 10°-0" tandscape strip is currently separating the loading area from the
street with four (4) deciduous trees 24" DBH spaced at 25’-0" apart and vegetative ground
cover. The existing condition at the loading area meets the requirements of this section.

(3} lIrrigation. Provision shall be made for watering planting areas where such care is required.
Response: Where new landscaping is being proposed under the scope of this project, irrigation shail
" be provided as determined by the Landscape Architect. See Landscape drawings for more

information.

(4} Maintenance Required. Landscaping shall be continuously maintained.

Response: It is understood landscaping maintenance will be the responsibility of the property owner
after the guarantee pericd has expired.

(5) Plant Species. The géneral characteristics of tree species shall be considered when
planting under overhead utility fines or near sidewalks or curbs to assure that damage wrﬂ
not resuit when maturity is reached.

Response; Care will be taken into the selection and placement for any new landscaping proposed
under the scope of this proposal.

(6] Grading. The natural form of the site shall be preserved insofar as practicable unless
berming or contouring of land is required.

' Response: Existing grade along McLoughlin will be maintained under the scope of this proposal. The
new display plaza will require re-grading of the existing site. See Civil drawings for more
information.

(7} Public Rights-of-Way. Land within the public road right-of-way, not developed as
sidewalks or driveways, shall be landscaped and maintained by the abutting property
owners. Landscaping will be of the variety that would not create o road hazard or impair
sight distance.

Response: Land within the public right-of-way is currently landscaped with vegetative ground cover.
Any new work proposed under the scope of this proposal will ensure the right-of-way will
_ continue to be tandscaped and maintained by the property owner.
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(8) Street Trees. Street tree planting may be required of any development and, if planted,
shall be according to city requirements and of a species compatible with the width of the
planting strip, and nearby street tree species.

Response: This proposal will take advantage of the exception stated in Section 17.46,020 (9)b)
regarding street trees along McLoughlin. See this section for more information.

(9) Exceptions. The folfowing exceptions apply to properties with frontage on McLoughiin
Bivd.:

(a) The use of sod along McLoughlin Bivd. shall be encouraged in fandscape plans for
development of McLoughiin Bivd.; '

(b) The use of sod along McLoughlin Bivd. may be allowed in lieu of required street trees;

{c} The ten-foot (10°) wide landscape strip along McLoughlin Blvd. may be allowed in the right-
of-way if applicant agrees fo relocate the ten-foot (10) strip whenever the right-of-wa y is improved.
This strip may be included in total landscape area calcuiations.

Response: The proposed development occurs along McLoughlin Bivd, therefore, this proposal wilt take
advantage of the exceptions listed above. We will propose to use sod along McLoughtin
Bivd in lieu of required street trees. A 10'-0” wide landscape strip cutrently exists within
the right-of-way, and this will be counted toward landscape area calculations. See A-102
Site Plan for more information.

(10) Nonconforming Uses and Nonconforming Development. Additions or alterations to
nonconforming uses and nonconforming development on a commercial or industrial site which does
not comply with the landscaping requirements of this title must provide landscaping in a scale with
the modification, as follows:

(a) Major remodeling, or structural additions of Jess than 1,000 square fest, require at least an
additional three percent (3%) landscaping, up to the minimum landscaping requirements for new
development in the district.

(b) Structural additions of 1,000 fo 1,999 square feet are required to landscape at least an
additional five percent (5%) of the developed site area, up fo the minimum landscaping requirements
for new development in the district.

(¢} Structural additions of 2,000 to 4,999 square feet are required to landscape at least an
additional ten percent (10%) of the developed site area, up to the minimum landscaping
requirements for new development in the district. :

(d) Structural additions of 5,000 square feet or more are required to meet the current minimum
landscape requirements for new development.

(e) Where successive structural additions occur the landscape requirement shall accumulate
until total conformance is reached.

Response: The scope of this proposal will involve major remodeling of 2,000 to 4,999 square feet,
therefore an additional 10% of the developed site area {up to the minimum landscaping
requirements for new development) will apply, See A102 Site Plan for more information.

17.48 Off-Street Parking and Loading
17:48.030: STANDARDS FOR DEVELOPMENTS SUBJECT TO DESIGN REVIEW

According to 17.48.030 — Standards for developments subject to design review:
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At the time of construction, enfargement, or change of use of any structure or development subject
to GMC Chapter 17.80 (design review), except as provided in the C-2 district, off-street parking spaces
shall be provided as follows unless greater requirements are otherwise established under this fitle:

(1) Calculation of parking requirements.

fa) Square Footage as Basis for Requirement. Where square feet of the structure or use is
specified as the basis for the parking requirement, the calculation shall be based on the gross leasable
area (GLA).

{b) Number of Employees as Basis of Requirement. When the number of employees is specified as
the basis for the parking space requirement, the calculation shall be based on the number of employees
working onh the premises during the largest shift at peak season.

(c) If more than one use occupies a single structure or fot, the total minimum and maximum parking
requirements for the structure or lof shall be the sum of the requirements for each use computed
Separately.

(d} When calculation of a minimum or maximum parking requirement results in a fractional space
requirement, such fraction shall be rounded down to the nearest whole number.

(e) Owners of two or more uses, structures or lots may agree to utilize jointly the same parking and
loading spaces when the peak hours of operation do not substantially overlap. Satisfactory legal evidence
shall be presented to establish the joint use. Shared parking spaces shall be included in the caloulation of
the minimum parking requirement for each of the joint users. For the purpose of calcutating the maximum
permitted parking for each of the joint users, shared spaces shall be apportioned between the foint users.

(f) On-street parking may count towards fulfilling up to one-quarter of the off-street parking
requirements where on-street parking is aflowed and the applicant can demonstrate that on-street parking
is available.

(g) Parking spaces fulfilling the minimum off-street parking space requirement shall not be used for
display or storage and shalil not be renfed, leased or assigned to any other person or orgamzatron except
as authorized under Subsection 17.48.030(1)(s).

Response: According to 17.48.030 Table 1 for minimum and maximum off-street parking
requirements, under 6(b) Commercial (service or repair shop, retail store handling
exclusively bulky merchandise such as automobiles or furniture), the minimum off-street
parking spaces required is one (1) space per 600 SF. Because the site has a 20-minute
peak hour transit service provided within a one-quarter (1/4) mile walking distance for bus
transit stops per Section 17.48.030 (2){b}, this site occurs in Zone A. The Zone A maximum
allowed for this site is one (1) space per 294 SF. The gross leasable area of the existing
building is 25,711 SF. Based on this, the minimum off-street parking requirement for the
existing building is 42 spaces. The maximum off-street parking requirement for the existing
building is 87 spaces. The existing site does not provide the required minimum parking
requirement based on the existing building gross leasable area. Because this is an exisfing
nonconforming developmenti of the site, this proposal will follow the requirements stated in
Section 17.48.030 (2)(d). See Section 17.48.030 for more information.

(2) Minimum and maximum permitted parking.
fa) The number of surface parking spaces provided at no charge for a particular use shall not be

less than the minimum nor exceed the maximum parking ratios identified for that use in Table 1. Minimum
parking ratios for those uses not identified in Table 1 (be!ow) shall be determined by the Planning
commission during design review.

(b) For purposes of the maximum parking ratios identified in Table 1 (helow), Zone A shall include
those areas where 20-minute peak hour transit service is provided within a one-quarter {1/4) mile walking
distance for bus transit stops or stations or one-half (1/2} mile walking distance for high capacily transit
stops or stations. Zone B shall include all other areas.
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(c) The following types of parking spaces are exempt from the maximum parking ratios:
(A) Parking spaces in parking structures;

(B) Fleet parking spaces;

(C) Parking spaces used to store vehicles that are for sale, lease or rent:

(D) Employee carpool parking spaces that are clearly defineated with signs;

(E) Dedicated valet parking spaces.

Response: It is understood the parking spaces used to store vehicles that are for sale, lease or rent
are exempt from the maximum parking ratios and do not apply to the minimum parking
ratios.

(d) Upon expansion of a nonconforming development or nonconforming use that does not comply
with minimum or maximum parking ratios, additional parking spaces shall be provided as follows:

(A) If the existing number of parking spaces is fess than the minimum parking ratio in Table 1
(befow), the number of additional parking spaces required shall be based only on the floor area or
capacity added and not on the area or capacity existing prior to the expansion.

(B} If the existing number of parking spaces exceeds the maximum parking ratio in Table 1 (below),
additional parking spaces may only be provided if compliance with the maximum parking ratio will be met
for the entire development or use following the expansion.

(e} Exceptions to the minimum and maximum parking ratios may be granted pursuant to GMC
Section 17.80.090 (minor exception). Exceptions exceeding twenty-five percent (25%) of the requirement
shall be subject to GMC Chapfer 17.72 (variances).

Response: Because the existing number of parking spaces is less than the minimum parking ratio in
Table 1 (See A-101 Site Plan - Existing), per Section 17.48.030 (2)(d)(A), the number of
additionat parking spaces required shall be based only on the floor area or capacity added
and not on the area or capacity existing prior to the expansion. The gross leasable area
prior to renovation is 25,711 SF. Even though the exterior building footprint will be
increased by 124 SF, the gross leasable area post renovation will be 25,592 SF, providing
a net loss of 119 SF. Based on the proposed reduction of gross leasable area, no newly
designated off-street parking spaces are required under the scope of this project. Even
though the amount of new vehicle display space will be reduced, the current number of
parking spaces for customers and employees will remain the same. See A-102 Site Plan
for more information.

17.48.030 Table 1
MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM
OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
USE MINIMUM REQUIRED  |ZONE A MAXIMUM |ZONE B MAXIMUM
ALLOWED ALLOWED
(1) RESIDENTIAL USES
(a) Single-Famify Dwelling 1 space o Not Applicable Not Applicable
(b} Two-Family or Muiti-Family 1.5 spaces per dwelling  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
Dwelling unit
{c) Rooming-house or Boarding- |Spaces equal to eighty  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
house percent (80%) of the
number of guest
accommodations plus one

. PAGE150f78 .




DESIGNG

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.

additional space for the

!ARCHITECTURALDE&EGP-} INTERIGREDESIGN MASTERFLANMNIMG LAND USERLS

Meeting Room, Community or
Senior Center

feet of bench length in an
assembly room or 75

owner or manager
(d) Senior Housing Center .5 spaces per residential  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
Suife
(2) COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL USES. o _
(a) Hotel or Motel 1 space per guest room or|Not Applicable Nof Applicable
stiite pius 1 additional
space for the owner or
manager and 1 space per
2 employees
(3) INSTITUTIONAL USES ] .
(@ Welfare or Correcfional 1 space per 10 beds for |Nof Applicable Not Applicable
' Institution, Nursing Home or  |patients or inmates plus 1
Homes for the Aged space per 2 employees
(b) Convalescent Hospital 1 space per 4 beds Nof Applicable Not Applicable
(c) Hospital 1.5 spaces per bed Not Applicable Not Applicable
(4) PLACES OF PUBLIC ASSEMBLY ‘ _ _ _ .
(a} Church 1 space per 6 seafs or 8 |.6 space per seat or |.8 space per seafor1.33
feet of bench length in the |1.33 feet of bench feet of bench length in the
main audiforium or 75 length in the main main auditorium or 12.5
square feet of floor area  |auditorium or 12.5 square feet of floor area
of a main auditorium not  |square feef of floor of a main auditorium not
containing fixed seals area of a main containing fixed seats
auditorium not
containing fixed seats
(b) { ibrary, Reading Room 1 space per 400 square  Not Applicable Not Applicable
’ feet pius 1 space per 2
employees '
{¢) - |Preschool, Nursery, 2 spaces per full-time staffiNot Applicable Not Applicable
Kindergarten, Day Care Centerjperson
{d) Primary or Middie School 1 space per classroom  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
olus 1 space per
administrative employee
plus 1 space per 4 seats
or 8 feet of bench length
in the main auditorium or
75 square feet of fioor
area of a main auditorium
nof containing fixed seals
(e) High School, College or 1 space per classroom 1.5 spaces per 1.5 spaces per classroom
Commercial School for Adults plus 1 space per classroom plus 1.5 plus 1.5 spaces per
administrative employee |spaces per administrative employee
plus 1 space foreach 6 Jadministrative pius 1.5 spaces for each 6
sfudents or 1 space per 4 |employee plus 1.5 students or 1.5 spaces
seats or 8 feet of berich  |spaces for each 6 per 4 seats or 8 feet of
length in the main students or 1.5 spaces|bench length in the main
audiforium, whichever is |per 4 seats or 8 feet of|audiforium, whicheveris
greater bench length in the  |greater
main auditorium,
whichever is greater
f Non-School Audiforium, 1 space per 6 seats or 8 |Nof Applicable Not Applicable
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square feet of floor area
of an assembly room not
containing fixed seats,
pius 1 space for each
administrative employee,
plus 1 space for each
classroom for lounge, plus
requirements for other
uses included in the

building
(5) COMMERCIAL AMUSEMENT
(a) Stadium, Arena, Theater 1 space per 4 seats or 8 |4 space perseat or 2 |.5 space per seat or 2 feet
feel of bench length feet of bench fength  |of bench length )
(b} Bowling Alley 3 spaces per alley Not Applicable Not Applicable
{c) Dancehall 1 space 100 square feet |Not Applicable Not Applicable
plus 1 space per 2
employees
(d) Skating Rink 1 space per 200 square  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
feet plus 1 space per 2
employees
{e) Sports Club/Recreation Facility|4.3 spaces per 1,000 5.4 spaces per 1,000 [6.5 spaces per 1,600
square feet square feet square feet
i} Tennis/Racquetball Court 1 space per 1,000 square [1.3 spaces per 1,000 1.5 spaces per 1,000
feet square feet square feet
(6) COMMERCIAL USE
(a) Retail Sfore 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 196 1 space per 161 square
' feet square feet feet
(b} Service or Repair Shop, Retail {1 space per 600 square |1 space per 294 1 space per 161 square
Store Handling Exclusively feet square feef feet
Bulky Merchandise Such as
Automobiles or Fumiture )
{c) Bank 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 185 1 space per 154 square
feet square feet feef
(d} Office 1 space per 370 square |1 space per 294 1 space per 244 square
feet square feet feet
(e Medical, Dental Clinic 1 space per 256 square |1 space per 204 1 space per 170 square
feet square feet feet
(f) Eating or Drinking 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 52 square |1 space per 44 square
Establishment Except Fast feet feet feet
Food Restaurant with Drive-
Thru
(g) Fast Food Restaurant with 1 space per 300 square |1 space per 81 square |1 space per 67 square
Drive-Thru feet feet feot
(h) Mortuary 1 space per 6 seats or 8 |Not Applicable Mot Applicable
feet of bench length in
chapels
(7) INDUSTRIAL USES
[(a} Manufacturing and Processing
Less than 25,000 square feet 1 space per 600 square  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
feof
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Greater than or equal to 25,000 1 space per 700 square  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feet and less than 50,000 feet
square feet
Greater than or equal fo 50,000 1 space per 800 square  |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feetf and less than 80,000 feet
square feetf
Greater than or equal to 80,000 1 space per 1,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feef and less than 200,000 feet
- square feef
Greater than or equal to 200,000 1 space per 2,000 square [Nof Applicable Not Applicable
square feet feef
(b) Warehousing and Distribution .
Less than 50,000 square feet 1 space per 2,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
feet
Greater than or equal to 50,000 1 space per 5,000 square |Not Applicable Mot Applicable
square feet and less than 150,000 - |fest
square feet
Greater than or equal to 150,000 1 space per 5,000 square |Not Applicable Not Applicable
square feet foet
{c) Rail and Trucking Terminal 1 space per employee Not Applicable Not Applicable
{d) Wholesale Establishment 1 space per employee Not Applicable Not Applicable
plus 1 space per 700
sqtiare feet of patron
service area
. 17.48.030 FIGURE 1
_ OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN STANDARDS
Paralle! Parking ' 45° Parking
Minimum Tuming Radius 60° Parking
90° Parking

17.48.040: DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMANENT OFF-STREET PARKING
' AND LOADING

According to 17.48.040 — Design requirements for permanent off-street parking and loading:

A)’I structures and developments subjecf to desi

and loading as follows:
(1) Parking and Loading:

ign review shall provide permanent off-street parking

{a) Parking and loading areas shall be paved with asphalt and/or concrete meeting city standards,
maintained adequately for all weather use and so drained as to avoid flow of water across public
sidewalks;

(b) Off-street parking and loading areas shall be screened from abutting properties located in a
residential zoning district unless such abutting properties are developed with nonresidential uses.

www.axisdesigngroup.com
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Required screening shall be accomplished by building placement, a landscaped earth berm or a sight-
obscuring fence or hedge. Required screening shall be a minimum of six feet (6°) high and shall not
confiict with GMC Chapfter 17.54 (clear vision).

{c} Areas for standing and maneuvering vehicles, other than for the off-street parking and storage
of trirck tractors and/or semitrailers, shall be paved with an asphalt and/or concrete surface meefing city
standards. The parking of truck tractors and/or semitrailers in off-street parking areas used exclusively for
the parking and/or storage of said vehicles may be aliowed utilizing a durable and dustless surface other
than an asphalt and/or concrete surface. Such surface must be graded, compacted and surfaced in such
a manner that it will adequately support these vehicles, including traifer standing gear, will not prodtice
dust, wilf not produce tracking of mud or other materials onto adjfoining streets or properties, and
otherwise complies with other applicable provisions of this code.

Response: All newly designated off-street parking, loading areas, and areas for standing and
maneuvering vehicles will be paved with asphalt and/or concrete meeting current city
standards. Grading will be designed as to avoid flow of water across public sidewalks.
The site is currently screened on the rear and side lots by an existing 6'-0" site-obscuring
chain link fence. The existing loading area adjacent to West Arlington Street is screened
by an existing 10’-0" fandscaping strip and four (4) deciduous trees 24” DBH spaced at 25'-
0". No screening is being proposed along McLoughlin Blvd per Section 17.46.020 {9}
regarding exceptions applying to properties with frontage along McLoughlin Blvd.

{2) Parking:
(a) Required parking spaces shall be located not further than two hundred feet from the building or
use they are required to serve, measured in a straight line from the building;

Response: The furthest proposed parking space under the scope of this proposal wili occur
approximately 106 linear feet from the building, measured in a straight line. This meets
the requirements of this section.

(b) Required parking shall be provided in the same zoning district or a different zoning district of a
more infensive use;
(¢) In no case shall required parking for a commercial or industrial use be provided in a residentiaf
district, except for approved conditional uses;

Response: All newly designated off-street parking spaces shall be provided on the same property for
which the building occurs.

(d) Groups of more than four parking spaces shall be permanently marked and so located and
served by driveways that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a
street right- of-way other than an alley;

Response: All newly designated off-street parking space's shall be located so their use will require no
backing movements or other maneuvering within a street right-of-way.

{e) Parking spaces afong the cuter boundaries of a parking lot shall be contained by a curb at least
four inches (4") high and setback a minimum of five feet (5') from the property line. A bumper raif may be
substituted for a curb;

Response: Vehicle display parking along McLoughtin Blvd will be contained by a curb 4” high minimum
and setback a minimum of 5-0” from the property line. See A-102 Site Plan for more
informaticn.
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(f)  Off-street parking and loading areas, including parking spaces and access aisles, shall meet or
exceed the minimum dimensional standards identified in Tables 2 and 3 and Figtire 1 (below). Access
alsles shall be of sufficient width for all vehicular turning and maneuvering;

Response: Proposed off-street parking areas shall meet the dimensional and access standards of this
section. See A-102 Site Plan for more information.

(g} Up to fifty percent (50%) of required parking spaces may be provided for compact cars;

Response: All proposed parking spaces will meet the dimensional requirements for standard off-street
parking spaces. See A-102 Site Plan for more information.

{h) Parking areas shall be designed, fo the maximum extent practicable, to avoid large,
uninterrupted rows of parking spaces.

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for proposed off-street parking locations.

(3) Loading:

(a) A driveway designed for contintious forward flow of passenger vehicles for the purpose of
loading and unloading passengers shall be located on the site of any school having a capacity greater
than twenty-five (25) students;

Response: This is not a school use, therefore, this-section does not apply to the review of this
proposal.

(b) Buildings or structures to be built or substantially altered which receive and distribute material or
merchandise by fruck shall provide and maintain off-street loading berths in sufficient numbers and size to
adequately handie the needs of the particular use. If loading space has been provided in connection with
an existing use or is added fo an existing use, the loading space shall not be eliminated if elimination
would restift in less space than is required to adequately handle the needs of the particular use;

(¢) Off-street parking areas used to fulfill the requirements of this section shall not be used for
loading and unloading operations except during periods of the day when not required to take care of
parking needs;

(d) Loading facilities shall be locafed at least twenty feet (20°) from residential property. Loadmg
spaces shall be located on the site and directly accessible to the main structure.

Response; No moedifications to the existing loading area will be included under the scope of this
proposal.
17.48.040 Table _
o STANDARD PARKING DIMENSIONS IN FEET . |
|Parking Angle — [Stall Width Stall Depth ~TAisle Width
45° 9.5 ' 8.0 4.0
60° 9.5 ~ 18.0' 76.0
90° 9.5 18.0' 24.0

. _ 17.48.040 Table
- o COMPACT PARKING DIMENSIONS IN FEET
Parking Angle Stall Width Stall Depth Aisle Width
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45° 8.5 16.0° 14.0¢
60° 8.5’ 16.0° 16.0'
90° 835 16.0' 24.0'

17.48.050: BICYCLE PARKING STANDARDS

According to 17.48.050 — Bicycle parking standards:

(1) Standards for bicycle parking apply to full-site design review of new construction for multi-family
residential (four units and larger) and new commercial/industrial developments. The Planning
Commission may grant exemptions to bicycle parking requirements in connection with temporary uses or
uses that are not likely fo generate the need for bicycle parking.

(2) Required bicycle parking must be lighted and be located within fifty feet (50°) of an entrance to
the building:

(a) Location. Bicycle parking may be provided within a building if the location is easily accessible
for bicycles;

{b) Covered Spaces. Cover for bicycle parking can be accommodated by buildings or roof
overhangs, awnings, bicycle lockers, bicycle storage within buildings or free-standing shefters;

. (c) Signs. If the bicycle parking is not visible from the street or main building entrance, then a sign
conforming to the city’s standards for on-site traffic control, Section 17.52.060(1), shalf be posted
indicating the location of the parking facilities;

(d} Rack Type and Dimensions:

(A) Bicycle racks must hold bicycles securely by the frame and be securely anchored;

{B) Bicycle racks must accommodate:

(i) Locking the frame and one wheef to the rack with a high-security U-shaped shackle lock, or
approved substitute; or :

(i) Locking the frame and both wheels fo the rack with a chain or cable not fonger than six feet (6');

{C) The Planning Commission may approve alternate bicycle racks provided they are convenient
and secure;

(6) Bicycle parking spaces must be at least six feet (6°) long and two feet (2') wide, and in covered
situations the overhead clearance must be at least seven feet (7). An aisle five feet (5%} wide for bicycle
mansuvering must be provided;

() Areas set aside for required bicycle parking must be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle
parking only;

(9) Required parking in all developments required to comply with this section shafl provide a
minimum five percent (5%) bicycle parking spaces based on the city’ s required minimum number of
automobile parking spaces:

(A) Alf development shall have a minimum two (2) bicycle parking spaces;

(B) If more than seven (7) bicycle parking spaces are required, fifty percent (50%) of the spaces
shall be covered. One hundred percent (100%) of all bicycle parking spaces for mufti-family development
of four (4} units and more shall be covered.

Response: This proposal shall meet the bicycle parking standards of this section. Five percent {S%)
of the minimum number of automobile spaces (42) equates to a minimum of two {2) bicycle
parking spaces. Proposed bicycle parking spaces will be provided within 50 feet of the
main entrance to the showroom. See A-102 Site Plan for more information.
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17.48.060: CAR POOL AND VAN POOL PARKING

According to 17.48.060 — Car pool and van pool parking:

New industrial, institutional and office developments requiring full site design review, including government
offices, with fifty (50) or more employee parking spaces, shall designate at least ten (10%) percent of the
parking spaces for car pool or van pool parking. The car poolivan pool spaces shall be clearly marked
‘reserved - car poolivan pool only.”

Response: This proposal does not involve new industrial, institutional or office development, therefore,
‘this section does not apply to the review of this proposal.

17.50 Vehicular and Pedestrian Circulation
17.50.020: VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION GENERALLY

At:cording to 17.50.020 - Vehicular and pedestrian circulation generally:

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation facifities, including walkways, provisions for the handicapped, interior
drives and parking as provided under GMC Chapter 17.48 (off-street parking and loading), shall be
designated as folflows: :

(1) [mpervious Surface. Provide for least amount of impervious surface necessary to adequately
serve the type and intensity of proposed land uses within developments as well as providing adequate
access for service vehicles.

Response: The new display plaza utilizes permeable pavers in an effort to minimize and reduce the
amount of impervicus surface on site.

(2} TIraffic Separation. Provide when feasible, a separation of motor vehicular, bicycle and
pedestrian traffic.

Response: The new display plaza creates a separation from vehicular traffic and provides a safe
accessible route to the showroom. A clearly designated customer parking area near the
showroom reduces conflicts with circulation on site. See A-102 Site Plan for more
information.

(3) Curbs and Sidewalks. Provide ctirbs, associated drainage, and sidewalks within the right-of-way
or easement for public roads and streefs.

Response: Curbs and sidewalks currently exist along Mcl.oughlin Blvd and West Arlington Street.
No modifications are proposed at this time,

(4) Iraffic Volume Expansion. Provision shafl be made tc accommodate any increased volume of
traffic resulting from the development. If streets adjacent fo or serving the site are inadequate, widening,
dedication of property for future widening, or other street improvements may be required. The
development shall be designed to minimize traffic volume increases on minor streets and underdeveloped
streets.

Response: Because the use is staying the same, and the expansion of building footprint is minimal,
traffic volume is not expected to increase.
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(5) Handicapped Needs. Provide for the special needs of the handicapped such as wheelchair
ramps and braille signs.

Response: Ali work that falls under the scope of this proposal will meet current ADA standards. See
A-102 Site Plan for ADA parking space locations. The location of the new ADA parking
space near the showroom appears to he located further from the main entrance than other
spaces, however, this is necessary in order to provide a route with an approved accessibie
siope.

(6} Pedestrian Circulation Standards. An on-site pedestrian circulation system shall be provided for
new non-residential and muiti-family developments and for new buildings added to existing non-
residential and mufti-family developments. The system shall comply with the following standards:

(@) The system shall connect all adjacent streets to the main entrances of non-residential buildings
and to unit and/or building entrances of multi-family developrments;

(b) The system shall connect all buildings and other areas of the site, such as parking areas,
bicycle parking, recreational areas, common outdoor areas and an v pedestrian amenities.

(c) The system shall be hard-surfaced. For non-residential development, the system shall be a
minimum of six feet (6) wide. For multi-family residential development, the system shall be a minimum of
five feet (5') wide.

(d) The system and off-street parking and loading areas shalf be designed to avoid, to the
maximum extent possible, the system’s crossing off-street parking and loading areas. Where the system
crosses driveways or off-street parking and loading areas, the system shalf be clearly identifiable through
the use of elevation changes, speed bumps, a different paving material or other similar method. Striping
shall not fulfill this requirement:

(e) Where the system is parallel and adjacent to an auto travel fane, the system shall be a raised
path or be separated from the auto travel lane by a raised curb, bollards, fandscaping or other physical
barrier. If a raised path is used, the ends of the raised portions shall be eqgiipped with curb ramps;

{f} The system shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for the proposed on-site pedestrian circulation system. Per 17.50.020
{c}, the system will be hard-surfaces at a minimum of 6-0" wide for non-residential
development. Where pedestrian circulation crosses driveways, the system will utilize
elevation changes, speed bumps, or a different paving material. The on-site pedestrian
circutation system shall comply with current ADA standards.

(7) New industrial, institutional, retail and office developments requiring full site design review that
when completed, generate an average daily traffic of 1,000 trips or greater based on the most recent
edition of Institute of Transportation Engineers Report on Generation shall provide either a transit stop on-
site or connection to a transit stop along a transit route when the transit operator requires such an
improvement. :

Response: A transit stop is currently located along McLoughlin Blvd approximately 25'-0" from the NW
corner of the showroom. No modifications are proposed to the location of this transit stop.

17.52 Signs
17.52.040: _GENERAL PROVISIONS

According to 17.52.040 — General Provisions:

(1) Permit required. Unless exempted under this chapter, a permit is required to place, construct,
erect, display or modify a sign.
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Response: A separate sign permit will be submitted for all proposed signage on site. See A-222
Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

(2) Review process. The city administrator or his designee will review applications for sign permifs
for compliance with this chapter unless otherwise stated in this chapter. The city administrator’s decision
will be rendered in accordance with GMC 17.94 and may be appealed in accordance with GMC 17.92.

(3} Structural code compliance. A sign must comply with the applicable provisions of the State of
Cregon Structural Specialty Code and any related or similar provisions adopted by the City, unless such
compliance is modified by this chapter. :

{4) Sign clearance. A minimum clearance of eight (8) feet above sidewalks and fifteen (15) feet
above driveways must be provided under a freestanding sign.

Response; All proposed sighage will meet the minimum clearance requirements stated above in
addition to meeting all current structural requirements. See A-222 Exterior Elevations for
proposed site sign elevations.

(5) Vision and sight consideration. A sign must be situated in a manner so as not to adversely affect
public safety. Compliance with the Cily’s regulations regarding clear vision is required.
(6) Blanketing. A sign must not be situated in a manner that resufts in the blanketing or obfuscation
of an existing sign on an adjacent property.

Response: All proposed signage will meet the requirements of vision clearance areas, and no
proposed sign will obfuscate the visibility of signage on adjacent properties. See A-222
Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

(7} Muminated signs and electric elements.

{8) A sign illuminated in any manner must shield, deflect or otherwise prevent the light illuminating
the sign from shining into or onto a neighboring property or impair the vision of any vehicle operator;

{b) No sign or illuminating device associated with a sign may have blmkmg ﬂashmg or fluttering
lights, except as otherwise allowed under this chapter;

(c) No sign or illuminating device associated with a sign may be used in a manner that may be
confused with or construed to be traffic signals, fraffic control devices, or lights on emergency vehicles;

(d) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, an illuminated sign cannot be located closer than
twenty-five (25) feet to a lof in a residential zoning district;

(e) The light intensity of an illuminated sign or ilfluminating device associated with a sign must
conform to the accepted standards of the sign industry, as provided by the Oregon Electric Sign
Association.

(f) A sign containing ahy electrical components or elements, or iffuminated by electrical lighting
must be approved under the National Electric Code, as modified by Oregon’s regulations, and any related
or similar provisions adopted by the City.

{g) Anilluminated sign or ifluminating device associated with a srgn requiring an electric power
source must use an Oregon-approved power outlef.

{h) As used in this chapter:

(A) A “directly” iluminated sign means a sign with exposed lighting or neon tubes on the sign’s face,
and includes a sign where the message or image is created by light projected onto a surface.

(B) An “indirectly” ilfuminated sign means a sign with light source that that is separate from the sign
face and is directed to shine onfo the sign.
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(C) An “internally” illuminated sign means a sign where the light source is not exposed and is
concealed within the sign.

Response: All proposed illuminated signage will deflect the lighting from impairing the vision of
vehicle operators. No proposed signage will have blinking, flashing, or fluttering lights.
No proposed signage will have lighting which would be confused as traffic signals. Light
intensities and electrical components of proposed ifluminated signs will meet alf current
standards. See A-222 Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

(8) Moving signs. Except as otherwise alfowed under this chapter, a sign must remain in a static
state, and cannot be designed to rotate, flutter or appear to move.
{9) Maintenance and hazards.

{a) A sign must be in good repair and maintained in a neat, attractive and safe condition, and no
sign may be used or situated in a manner that creates a hazard to the public.

(b) Failure to use a sign’s copy area for a period of more than twelve (12} consecutive months will
constitute a discontinuance of the sign’s use and may be declared a nuisance by the City.

Response: No moving signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal.

(10) Nonconforming signs. A sign that lawfully exists at the time this chapter or any amendment
thereto becomes effective, but does not conform to this chapter’s standards, may only be altered if:
(a) The alteration does not increase a sign’s nonconformity with this chapter’s standards; and

(b) The alteration is reviewed under this chapter.

{c) Nonconforming government owned or maintained signs may be aftered to the extent of their
existing nonconformity notwithstanding this chapter’s standards.

Response: The scope of this proposal does not seek to modify any existing nonconforming signage
on site.

{11) Setbacks.

(a) Unless otherwise stated herein, the minimum setback for a sign with a sign face of twenty-four
(24) square feet or less in area is one-half of the minimum setback required in the zoning district in which
the sign is focated. If no setback exists, the sign must be located in an area that ensures it does not
compromise public safety, as determined by the city administrator or designee.

(b) Unless otherwise stated herein, the minimum setback for a sign with a sign face greater than
twenty-four (24) square feet in area is the same as the minimum setback required in the zoning district in
which the sign is located. If no setback exists, the sign must be located in an area that ensures it does not
compromise public safety, as determined by the city administrator or designee.

Response: Proposed signage will meet the minimum setback requirements for the General
Coemmercial District (C-3).

{12) Area Calculation,
(@) Unless otherwise stated herein, the sign face area limitations established by this chapter will
apply on a per-side basis. Every sign is limited to a maximum of two (2) sides.

(b} Sides may be of no greater area than that necessary to provide a frame or support structure to
the sign face.

(c) For signs that are allowed a maximum area of twenty-four (24) square feet or more:
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(A) Sides cannot exceed the maximum area standard by more than one (1) foot in width, unless the
applicant demonstrates to the city administrator's salisfaction that a greater width is necessary to provide
adequate stpport for the sign faces; and

(B) Two (2) support poles may be excluded from the area calculation provided that the caliper of
any pole does not exceed one (1) foof, unfess the applicant demonstrates to the city administrator’s
Satisfaction that a greater caliper is necessary to provide adequate support for the sign.

{d} For signs required to have a maximum area of less than twenfy-four (24) square feet;

{A) Sides cannot exceed the maximum area standard by more than six (6) inches in width, unless
the applicant demonstrates fo the city administrator’s satisfaction that a greater width is necessary to
provide adequate support for the sign faces; and

(B) One (1) support pole may be excluded from the area calculation provided that the caliper of any
pole does not exceed six (6) inches, unless the applicant demonstrates to the city administrator's
satisfaction that a greater caliper is necessary to provide adequate support for the sign.

fe) Support structures excluded from the area calculation may only contain copy or graphics to the
extent that such markings are placed on the support structures by the structures’ manufacturer.

() Requests to allow sides to exceed the maximum widths or to alfow support poles to exceed the
maximum calipers established herein will be reviewed pursuant to the GMC’s design review standards. In
no event may a side exceed a maximum width by more than two (2) feet, or may a caliper be larger than
fwo (2) feet.

Response: All proposed signage will meet the area calculation requirements as stated in this section.
See A-222 Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

{13) Definitions.
{a) ‘Electronic message center sign” is a sign whose informational content can be changed or
altered by electronic means and whose message is typically delivered through the use of LED lights.

(b) ‘“Freestanding sign’ is a ground or pole mounted sign not attached to a building, but does not
include a portable A-frame sign.
{c) “On-building sign” is a sign attached to any part of a building.

(d) “Portable A-frame sign” or “A-frame” is a sign with two (2) sides, the frame or support sitrucfure
of which is hinged or connected at the top of the sign in such a manner that the sign is easily moved and
erected.

(e) “Temporary sign” is a sign that historically advertised events of a limited duration, such as
political campaigns, real estate sales, special sales, etc. As opposed to other signs permitted under this
chapter, temporary signs cannof be displayed permanently. For this chapter's purposes, a temporary sign
may be a freestanding or on-building sign, but cannot be an A-frame sign.

Response; Proposed signage under the scope of this proposal will include freestanding signs and on-
building signs. See A-222 Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

17.52.070: SIGNS IN COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

According to 17.52.070 - Signs in commercial and industrial districts:

(1) Freestanding signs. Freestanding signs are allowed in commercial and industrial zones.

{a} Number. One (1) freestanding sign is allowed for a development or complex, even when more
than one fax lot or ownership is included in the development. A second freestanding sign is permitted in
the following cases:
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(A) If the development has a public vehicular access point on each of two (2) or more streets, and
two (2) freestanding signs are desired, each must be located at access points on different streets; or

(B) The development has more than three hundred (300) feet of continuous frontage on a major
arterial. In this instance, the combined sign face area of the fwo fregstanding signs cannot exceed the
area allowed under GMC 17.52.070(1)(c)(B).

(C) Regardiess of whether a development qualifies under 1(a)(A) and 1(a)(B) above, no more than
two (2} freestanding signs will be permitted. :
(b} Height.
(A} Pole signs: The maximum height of a freestanding pole sign is twenty (20) feet from the ground.
(B} Monument signs: The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet from the ground.

(c) Area. The maximum sign face area for a freestanding sign is forty (40) square feet. The
maximum sign face area for a freestanding sign may be exceeded only in the following instances:

(A) The applicant demonstrates that an increased sign face area is warranted due to one or more of
the following factors. Under this subsection, the maximum sign face area cannot exceed sixty (60) square
feet.

(i) The development upon which the sign will be placed is significantly larger than other
developments in the City;

(i) The sign will be constructed of wood, brick or stone, or a combination of the same, and
ilfuminated indirectly;

(iif) An electronic message sign or other changeable text copy sign will be included, as permitted by
this chapfer.

(B} The property has frontage on a major arterial, in which case the sign face area may be one-half
(1/2) of a square foot per lineal foot of major arterial frontage. Regardiess of total frontage, the maximum
sign face area under this subsection cannot exceed two hundred (200) square feet.

(d) Humination. A freestanding sign may be internally or indirectly illuminated consistent with this
chapter’s standards regarding the illumination of signs.

Response: This site has more than 300 feet of continuous frontage on a major arterial {McLoughlin
Blvd), therefore, the development is allowed a maximum of two (2) freestanding signs
with a combined area not to exceed 200 square feet. See A-222 Exterior Elevations for
proposed site sign elevations.

(2) On-building signs. On building signs are allowed in commercial and industrial zones.
(@) Number. The maximum on-building sign face area may be distributed among any number of
signs.

(b) Area. The maximum on-building sign area is calculated as follows:

(A) If no freestanding sign exists for a development, the maximum on-building sign face area for
each tenant of that development is one and one-half (1%) square feef per lineal foot of the tenant’s
primary building wafl,

(B) If a freestanding sign exists for a development, the maximum on-building sign face area for each
tenant of that development is one (1) square foot per lineal foot of the tenant’s primary building wall.

(C) Each tenant is allowed a minimum of thirty-two (32) square feet of on-building sign face area.
(D) No individual on-building sign may exceed two hundred (200) square feet in sign face area.

(c) Wall graphics. The use of external walls for graphics, artwork or other displays shall be subject
to this chapter’s limitations for on-building signs.

(d) Hlumination. An on-building sign may be internally or indirectly illuminated consistent with this
chapter’s standards regarding the illumination of signs.
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{e) Alternative to on-building sign. A monument sign within a development is permitted as an
alfernative o an on-building sign provided the monument sign:
{A) Islocated in front of the building with which it is associated;
(B} Does not exceed twelve (12) square feet in total area;
{C) Does not exceed five (5) feet in height; and
(D) Uses materials and colors that are the same, or substantially the same, as those used on the
building associated with the sign. ’

(E} A monument sign meeting the standards of this subsection is permitted in addition to any
freestanding sign otherwise permitted by this chapter,

Response: Because freestanding signs will occur on the development under the scope of this
proposal, the maximum on-building sign face area will equal one (1) square foot per lineat
foot of primary building wall with no individual sign exceeding 200 square feet. See A-
222 Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

(3) Changeabfe Copy Signs. Electronic message center signs or manually changeable copy signs
{a.k a. “readerboards”), may be incorporated into a freestanding or on-building sign subject to the
folfowing provisions.

(a) Number. Only one (1) such sign is allowed in a development.

(b) Area. Such a sign will be included in the maximum area allowed for a freestanding or on-
building sign. _

(A) An electronic message center sign cannot comprise more than thirty percent (30%) of the sign’s
area of which it is a part.

(B) A manuaily changeable copy sign cannot comprise more than eighty percent {(80%) of the sign’s
area of which it is a part

(c) Design. A changeable copy sign must be integrated into the design of the freestanding or on-
building sign of which it is a part.

: (d) - Duration. If an electronic message cenfer sign displays a segmented message, the entire
message must be completed within ten (10} seconds.

(e) [Integration required. A changeable copy sign will only be permitted if it is part of a freestanding
or on-buifding sign. This subsection does not alfow for such signs fo be displayed independent of a
freestanding or on-building sign.

Response: No changeable copy signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal.

(4} Portable A-frame signs. Portable A-frame signs are alfowed in commercial and industrial zones.

(a) Number. One (1) A-frame sign is allowed per business. If no business exists on a parcel of
property, then one (1) A-frame sign is allowed for that property. If a business or property, as relevant,
uses an A-frame sign, then a temporary sign under 17.52.100 cannof be erected.

(t) Location. An A-frame sign must be located within a properfy’s setback, or within another
commercially or industrially zoned business’s setback, except as provided helow.

(A) If the sign is located on another commercially or industrially zoned property, the sign owner must
obtain written consent from the business’s owner, or from the property’s owner if no business exists on
the property. As only one (1) A-frame sign is alfowed per business or property, as refevant, this consent
must also explicitly waive the owner's right to an additional A-frame sign.

{B) For properties without setbacks, or for properties that directly abut a sidewatk, the sign cannot
impede pedestrian access along the business’s frontage. A sign placed on or near a sidewalk must allow
for at least five (5) feet of unobstructed sidewalk width.
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(C) An A-frame sign cannot be placed within a roadway, or in medians, traffic islands or any other
area within a roadway. Any sign so placed constitutes a safety hazard any may be removed by the City.

(c) Height. The maximum height of an A-frame sign is four (4) feet.
(d) Area. The maximum sign face area for an A-frame sign is six (6) square feet per side.

(e) Duration. A-frame signs may be displayed permanently, and may be displayed when a business
is closed.

()  Business license. After initial issuance of a permit for an A-frame sign, the permit will be
renewed contemporaneously with business license renewaf on an annual basis.

(A} The city administrator or designee will provide a permit form to be completed by and issued to
the sign’s owner prior to the owner’s use of an A-frame sign. The form will include an acknowledgement
by the sign’s owner of the City's rules regarding A-frame signs, describe the precise focation of the sign,
and include other information necessary to ensure compliance with the City’s sign code.

(B) If an A-frame sign owner’s business license expires or is otherwise rendered invalid, the owner’s
use of its A-frame sign is prohibited until a new business license is issued.

(C) A business cannot obtain more than one (1} business license in order to have more than one {1)
A-frame sign.

Response: No portable A-frame signs will be proposed under the scope of this proposal.

(5) Other signs in commercial and industrial districts. Signs under this subsection are allowed within
commercial and industrial zones. Signs allowed under this subsection are in addition to other signs
permitted under this chapter.

(a) internal Sign.

(A) Location. An internal sign must be directed at visifors who have entered a given development,
and not be directed to traffic passing by the development. To that end, the minimum setback for an
internal sign is two (2) times the minimum setback required in the zoning district in which the internal sign
is focated, or at another location that ensures the sign is only directed at visitors of a development, as
determined by the city administrator or designee. An internal sign fraditionally identifies tenants or
destinations within a development and directs traffic fo such tenants or destinations.

{B) Area. The maximum area allowed for an internal sign is forty (40) square feet.

(C) Number. A development may have no more than four (4) internal signs, and the total aggregate
area for all such signs cannot exceed forty (40) square feet.

(D) Height. An internal sign cannot exceed five (5) feet in height.

(E) Sight distance. An internal sign cannot obscure sight distance for on-site traffic.

(b} External Sign.

(A) Location. As opposed fo an internal sign, an external sign may only be directed at traffic passing
by or leaving a development. To that end, the setback for an external sign is one-half (1/2) of the
minimum setback required in the zoning district in which the external sign is located, or at another
focation that ensures the sign is only directed at traffic passing by or leaving a development, as

determined by the city administrator or designee. An external sign traditionally directs traffic to or from a
given development.

(B) Area. The maximum area allowed for an external sign is three (3) square feet.

(C) Number. A development may have two (2) external signs per frontage.

(D) Height. An external sign cannot exceed four (4) feet in height.

(E) Clear vision. An external sign must comply with all corner vision and clear vision requirements.

Response: All proposed internal and external signage will meet the requirements of this section. See

. 1t15032840988 If] 5035469276 | 11104 SESTARK STREETPORTLAND, OR 97216 | www,

 PAGE290f78 .




DESIGNG

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.

!ARCHITEC’TURALDES;GN INTEREQRDES |G MASTERPLARMNG LAND USERLARNING }—

A-222 Exterior Elevations for proposed site sign elevations.

17.54 Clear Vision
17.54.020:  CLEAR VISION AREA

According to 17.54.020 - Clear vision area:

(1) Obstruction Prohibited. On property at any corner formed by the infersection of fwo
streets, or a streef and a raifroad, it is unfawful fo install, set cut or maintain, or fo allow the
instalfation, selting out or maintenance of any sign, fence, hedge, shrubbery, natural growth or
other obstructions fo the view higher than three feef above the level of the center of the adfacent
intersection with that triangular area between the property line and a diagonal line joining points
on the property lines at the distance from the intersection specified in this regufation. In the case
of rounded corners, the triangular areas shall be between the lot lines extended in a straight line
to a point of intersection and so measured, and a third side which is a line across the center of
the lot joining the nonintersecting ends of the other two sides. The following measurements shall
establish clear-vision areas:

Right-of-Way (in feef) Measurement Each Lot Line (in feet)
80’ 20!’
60’ 30!
50 or less 40
Response: Clear vision will be maintained at the intersection of McLoughlin Blvd and West Arlington

Street. McLoughlin Blvd has a minimum 80'-0" ROW and West Arlington Street has a
minimum 80"-0" ROW. 20°-0” of clear vision area will be maintained along McLoughlin
Bivd and 30'-0” will be maintained along West Arlington Street. See A-102 Site Plan for
clear vision areas. '

(2} Exceptions. Provisions set out in Subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to:

(a} Public utility poles; trees trimmed (to the trunk) fo a line af least eight feet (8') above the
level of the intersection; provided, that the remaining limbs and foliage of the trees must be
trimmed as fo leave, at all seasons, a clear and unobstructed cross-view of the intersection;
saplings, or plant species of open growth habits and not planted in the form of a hedge, which are
so0 planted and trimmed as to leave at all seasons a clear and unobstructed cross-view of the
intersection, supporting members of appurtenances to permanent buildings existing on the date
when this ordinance in this Chapter becomes effective; official warning signs or signals; places
where the contour of the ground is such that there can be no cross-visibility at the intersection; or
to signs mounted ten or more feet above the ground and whose supports do not constifute an
obstruction as described in Subsection (1} of the section.

(b) At a driveway serving a parking fot with capacity of more than eight automobiles and at
corners of an intersection of a street controlled by stop signs or a traffic signal if the street
intersection or driveway has an unobstructed sight distance specified in a 2001 publication titled
“A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streefs” prepared by the American Association
of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO), summarized in the table below;
however, the Planning Commission may approve a driveway location with less than minimum
intersection sight distance if no other suitable location is available:

Posted Speed Limit Minimum Intersection Sight Distance
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Response: There is an existing drive at the entrance along McLoughlin Bivd and an existing drive at

the entrance along West Arlington Street. No modifications are being proposed to the

drives under the scope of this proposal, however, any modifications to the site surrounding

the drives will meet the requirements for clear vision. The posted speed [imit for

McLoughlin is 40MPH, which requires 445 feet of sight distance when the drive is located

at an intersection. The posted speed limit for West Arlington Street is 25MPH, which

requires 280 feet of sight distance when located at an intersection. See A-102 Site Plan
~ for more information.

17.56 Drainage
17.56.020: _STANDARDS

According to 17.56.020 —~ Standards:

Adequate provisions shall be made to ensure proper drainage of surface waters, to preserve natural flow
of watercourses and springs and to prevent soil erosion and flooding of neighboring properties or streets.
Such provisions shall include, but not be limited to the following:

(1) Generally. All development shall be planned, designed, constructed and maintained to:
(a) Frotect and preserve existing drainage channels to the maximum practicable extent;
{b} Profect development from flood hazards;

(c) Provide a system by which water within the development will be controfled and managed
without causing damage or harm to the natural environment, or to property or persons within the drainage
basin;

(d) Assure that waters drained from new or redevelopment sites are substantialfly free of poliutants,
including sedimentary materials, through the use of stormwater treatment facilities as referenced herein
and appropriate erosion and sediment control practices;

(e} Assure that runoff drained from new and redevelopment sites is managed in accordance with
criteria outlined in the City of Gladstone Stormwater Treatment and Detention Standards as fo not cause
erosion to any greater extent than would occur in the absence of development:

(f) Avoid placement of surface detention or retention facilities in road rights of way.

(2) Watercourses. Where culverts cannot provide sufficient capacity without significant
environmental degradation, the city may require the watercourse to be bridged or spanned.

(3} Easements. In the event that a development or any part thereof is traversed by any
watercourse, channel, stream or creek, guich or other natural drainage channel, adequate easements for
storm drainage purposes shalf be provided to the city. This does not imply maintenance by the city.

(4) Obstructions, Channel obstructions are not allowed, except as approved for the creation of a
detention or retention facility. Fences with swing gates may be utilized.

(5) Surface Drainage and the Storm Sewer System. Stormwater treatment and detention facilities
shall be designed and instalfed in accordance with criteria outiined in the City of Gladstone Stormwater
Treatment and Detention Standards.
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Response: See Civil drawings for all proposed site grading and drainage plans. The proposed
improvements to the site will not alter the existing private storm system or create
stormwater runoff that leaves the site. The existing storm system is a combination of piped
storm drainage routed to drywells, and a piped storm connection to the public storm system
in Berkely Street. The proposed building remodel will reconnect to the existing private
storm system. The parking lot improvements will decrease the amount of impervious area
by installing a pervious paver system. Erosion control measures shown on the plans shall
be installed pricr to any earth disturbing construction activities, such that sediment laden
stormwater runoff does not leave the site or enter the storm drainage system.

17.58 Grading and Fill
17.58.020: GENERAL PROVISIONS

According to 17.58.020 — General Provisions:

- (1) Grading of Building Sites. Grading and filf of building sites shall conform to Chapter 70 of the
Uniform Building Code. The character of soil for fill and the characteristics of lots and parcels made
usable by filf shall be suitable for the purpose intended. When desmed necessary, the building official
may require geoclogical studies to determine the suitability of the site.

(2) U.B.C. Reguirements. The building official shall enforce Chapter 70 of the U.B.C. and shall
require sofls reports and/or engineering studies before issuing a building permit for fill, excavation,
construction or related activities involving soils with restrictive features such as instability, wetness,
flooding or other limitations. '

Response: See Civil drawings for all proposed site grading and drainage plans. The proposed grading
and fill will be in accordance with current standards.

17.60 Utilities
17.60.020: STANDARDS

According to 17.60.020 - Standards:

Utility services and facilities shall be appropriate to the scale and type of development and
consideration shall include, but not be limited fo the following standards:

(1) Site Disturbance. The location, design, installation and maintenance of all utility fines and
facilities shall be carried out with minimum feasible disturbances of soif and site.

(2) Electricity. Gas. Communications. All development which has a need for electricity, gas and
communications services shalf install them pursuant to the requirements of the district or company
servicing the development. Except where otherwise prohibited by the utility district or company, afl such
facifities shall be underground.

(3) Underground Facifities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility
companies or other persons or cotporations affected for the installation of underground lines and facilities.
Electrical lines and other wires, including but not fimited to communication, street lighting and cable
television, shall be placed underground.

Response: All proposed modifications or alterations to existing utilities will be with minimal disturbance
to the soil and existing site. Alterations will also require coordination with the appropriate
utility companies prior to instaltation.

[t] 503 284 0988 . If] 503 5469276 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, OR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com

PAGE 32 of 78



DESIGNG

: ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING, INC.

\f&RCHETECTURALE‘!i",';p.;,é\i FNTERIGRGE DI MASTERM ANPHIG LAND USEFR: &3

(4) Sanitary Sewers. All development which has a need for sanitary sewers shall install the facilities
pursuant fo the requirements set forth by the public works department. installation of such facilities shall
be coordinated with the extension of necessary water services and storm drainage facilities.
Requirements for development shalf include the following:

{(a) Sanitary sewers shall be installed to city standards to serve or be available to alf development.
Design shall take info account the capacity and grade to allow for desirable extension beyond the
development. If required, sewer facilitios will, without further sewer construction, be sized to directly serve
property outside the development;

(b) If the area outside the development to be directly served by the sewer line has reached a state
of development to justify sewer instalfation at the time, the Planning Commission may recommend to the
City Council construction as an assessment project with such arrangement with the developer as is
desirable to assure financing his share of the construction. If it is determined by the city that a larger sized
line than normally required to serve the property is desirable to provide for future extension, the city will
reimburse the developer the difference in cost of pipe between that required to serve the development
and that stipulated by the city;

(c) In areas that will not be served by a public sewer, the minimum fof and parcel sizes shall permit
compliance with the requirements of the department of environmental quality and shall take info
consideration problems of sewage disposal, particutarly problems of soil structure and water table as
refated to sewage disposal by septic tank.

Response: No modifications are being proposed to the existing sanitary sewer lines under the scope
of this proposal.

(5) Water Services. All development which has a need for water service shall install water facilities
and grant necessary easements pursuant to the requirements of the utility district serving the
development. In addition, requirements for development shall include the following:

{a) Water lines fo serve residential developments shall be a minimum six inch {6") nominal diameter
and water lines to service commercial and industrial developments shall be a minimum eight inch nominal
diameter with valves and fire hydrants serving each building site in the development and connecting the
devejopment to city mains shall be instafled. Prior to starting building construction, the design shall take
into account provisions for extension beyond the development and to adequately grid the city system.
Hydrant spacing fo be based on accessible area served according to A.1.A. recommendations and as
approved by the Fire Chief:

{b) If the city determines that a water line size greater man the required minimum in diameter is
required to provide for future extension of the water system, the city will reimburse the developer the
difference in cost of pipe and valves between that of the minimum diameter and the size stipulated by the
city.

Response: No additional plumbing fixtures are being proposed under the scope of this proposal.

(6) Coordination with Street Surfacing, Alf underground utilities, sanitary sewers and storm drains
instafled in streets by the developer or by any utility company shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of
the streets. Stubs for service connections for underground utilities and sanitary sewers shall be placed to
a length minimizing the necessity for disturbing the street improvements when service connections are
made.

Response: Resurfacing of streets will not be reguired under the'scope of this proposal.

(7) As-built Submittals. A map showing all public improvements, as built, shall be filed with the city
engineer tupon completion of the improvements.
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Response: Any modifications to existing public irﬁprovements shalt be filed with the city upon .
completion.

(8) Conditions for Refund to Developer.,
{a} If required water mains or sewer facilities will without further construction other than individual

laterals, directly serve properties outside the development, the city may enter into an agreement with the
developer to require owners of the other benefiting properties to refund to the developer, a pro rata
portion of the cost of the extension prior to allowing the benefiting propery to connect thereto;

{b) Any such agreement shall contain a provision that the developer agrees to completely indemnify
and hold harmless the city for any claim or injury or action arising from the city’s administration of such
agreement;

{c) The right to require such a refund shall not continue for more than ten years after the date of
installation of the extension;

(d) The amount to be refunded and the individual proration of the same shall be determined by the
city and such determination shall be final.

Response: Current water mains and sewer facilities already service the site, therefore, this section
does not apply to the review of this proposal.

17.76  Exceptions
17.76.020: NONCONFORMING USES AND NONCONFORMING DEVELOPMENTS

According to 17.76.020 — Nonconforming uses and nonconforming developments:

(1) Continuance of a Nonconforming Use or a Nonconforming Development: Alteration of a
Nonconforming Development. Except as provided herein, a nonconforming use may be continued but
may not be altered or extended. The exfension of a nonconforming use fo a portion of a development
which was arranged or designed for the nonconforming use at the time of passage of the ordinance
codified in this title is not an enlargement or expansion of a nonconforming use. A nonconforming
development which conforms with respect o use may be altered or extended provided the afferation or
extension conforms fo the standards of this fitle.

Response: This proposal involves the alteration of a nonconforming development.  Current
landscaping requirements of 15% are not being met. Current parking requirements are not
being met. The proposal will meet the requirements set forth by the GMC for alterations of
an existing noncenforming development,

(2) Discontinuance of a Nonconforming Use. If a nonconforming use is discontinued for a period of
one (1) year, further use of the property shall conform to this title.

(3) Maintenance. Normaf maintenance of structures and premises that are part of a nonconforming
use shall be permitted provided there are no significant use or structural alterations. Normal maintenance
may include painting, roofing, siding. interior remodeling, electrical work, plumbing work, re-paving of
access roads and parking/loading areas, replacement of landscaping elements or other similar tasks.
Normal mainfenance does not include increasing the number of dwelling units, construcfing new
structures or constructing additions to existing structures except to the extent that an addition is
necessary to render a structure accessible to the disabled.

{4) Allerations Required by Law. Alteration of a honconforming use shall be permitted when
necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration of the use or structures and premises
associated with the use. Such alteration shall be subject to building, plumbing, electrical and other permit
requirements in effect at the time the afteration is hegun.
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{5) Alterations Not Required by Law. A nonconforming use may be aftered, expanded or changed
to another nonconforming use pursuant to GMC Division VI (administrative procedures) and subject to
the following criteria:

(a) The alteration, expansion or change of use will, after the imposition of conditions as authorized
below, have no greater adverse impact on the neighborhood than the existing use. At a minimum, factors
that shall be considered under this criterion include traffic generation, noise, vibration, smoke, dust,
fumes, gfare and visual compatibility with surrounding uses;

(b} Conditions of approval may be imposed on any alteration, expansion or change of use when
deemed necessary fo ensure the mitigation of any adverse impacts of such alteration, expansion or
change of use. These conditions may include, but are not limited to, the folfowing:

(A) Limiting the hours, days, place and manner of operation;

(B) Requiring design features that minimize environmental impacts such as noise, vibration, smoke,
dust, fumes and glare;

(C) Requiring increased setbacks, lot area, lot depth and lot width;

(D) Limiting the building height, size, lot coverage and focation on the site:

(E) Designating the size, number, location and design of vehicle access points;

(F)} Requiring street right-of-way to be dedicated and streets to be improved;

(G} Requiring landscaping, screening, drainage and surfacing of parking and loading areas;
(H)} Limiting the number, size, location, height and lighting of signs;

(1) Regulating the location and intensity of outdoor lighting; and

(J) Requiring a sight-obscuring fence or hedge to screen the nonconforming use from adjacent or
nearby property.

Response: This is not a site of a nonconforming use, therefore, Sections 17.76.020 (2) through .
17.76.020 (5) do not apply to the review of this proposal.

(6) Destruction of a Nonconforming Use or a Nonconforming Development. If a nonconforming use
or a nonconforming development is destroyed by any cause to an extent exceeding seventy-five percent
(75%) of its fair market value as indicated by the records of the Clackamas County Assessor, a future use
or development on the site shall conform fo the requirements of this title. Nonconforming single-family
dweflings shall not be deemed nonconforming for the purpose of this subsection and may be replaced
regardiess of the extent of destruction provided that replacement commences within one (1) year of
destruction. Nonconforming two-famify dwellings in the R-5 zoning district shalf not be deemed
nonconforming for the purpose of this subsection and may be replaced regardiess of the extent of
destruction provided that the number of stories and the area of the structure footprint of a replacement
two-family dwelling shall not exceed those of the two-family dwelfling being replaced and provided that
replacement commences within one (1) year of destruction. ,

Response: The scope of this proposal does not seek fto destroy to an extent exceeding 75% of the
development’s fair market value.

(7) Plans Otherwise Approved. Nothing contained in this chapter shall require any change in the
plans, construction, alteration or designated use of a structure for which a building permit has been
approved by the city and issued by Clackamas County and for which construction has commenced prior
to the adoption of the ordinance codified in this title provided that the structure, if nonconforming or
intended for a nonconforming use, is completed and in use within one year of the date the building permit
is issued.

Response: All prior construction on site has been approved and permitted.
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(8) Residential Uses. Nonconforming single-family dwellings, nonconforming two-family and muiti-
family dwellings in commercial and industrial zoning districts and nonconforming two-family dwellings in
the R-5 zoning district shall not be deemed nonconforming for the purpose of expansion, remodeling or
alteration for residential use or for residential accessory uses provided that there is no increase in the
number of dwelling units other than the addition of an accessory dwelling unit when otherwise permitted
by this title. The number of stories and the area of the structure footprint of a two-family dwelling in the R-
5 zoning district shall not be increased.

Response: This is not a residential site, therefore, this section does nct apply to the review of this
proposal.

17.76.030: LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.76.030 — Lot size reguirements:

A fot of record that has an area less than the minimum lot area standard of the zoning district in which it is
located may be developed with a use allowed in the zoning district. In a zoning district where dwellings are
an alfowed use, residential development shall be limited to one (1) single-family dwelling. Development on
an undersized lot of record shall comply with other applicable standards of this title.

Response; According to Section 17.20.050 Dimensional Standards for the General Commercial

District {C-3), there is no minimum lot area standard established for the use of an auto
dealership. See Section 17.20.050 Dimensional Standards for more information.

17.76.040: SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.76.040 — Setback requirements:

The following exceptions fo setback requirements may be authorized for a lot in any zoning district:

(1} Average of Adjacent Front Setbacks. If there are buildings on both abutting lots which are within
one hundred feet (100°) of the intervening lot, and the buildings have front sethbacks of less than the
minimum for the zoning district, the front sethack for the intervening lot need not exceed the average front
setback of the abutting lots or ten feet {10}, whichever is greater. However, in alf cases the minimum front

. Setback requirement of the zoning district shall be maintained for a garage or carport if the garage vehicle
entrance or an open side of the carport faces the front ot line.

(2) Relafed fo Abutting Front Sethacks. If there is a building on one (1) abutting lot which is within
one hundred feet (100") of the lot. and this building has a front setback of less than the minimum for the
zoning district, the front setback for the lot need not exceed the average of the front sethack of the
abutting lot and the minimum front sethack for the zoning district, or ten feet (10), whichever is greater.
However, in all cases the minimum front setback requirement of the underlying zoning district shalf be
maintained for a garage or carport if the garage vehicle entrance or an open side of the carport faces the
front lot line.

{3} Corner Lots with Fronfage on a Private Street. Where a corner lot has frontage on a public
street and also has frontage on a private street from which it does not receive vehicular access, the lot
line abutling the private street shall be considered a side lof line for the purpose of determining the
minimum setback requirement. ‘ .

(4) Eront Setbacks from Private Streets or Flag Lot Accesses. Where the front lot line of a lot in an
R-5 or R-7.2 zoning district abuts a private street or the narrow deeded strip of land or easement
providing access o a flag lot, the front setback may be reduced to ten feet (10)). However, if a garage
vehicle entrance or an open side of a carport faces the front lot line, a minimum setback of twenty feet
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(20) shall be maintained between the garage or carport and the interior edge of the private street or flag
fof access drive.

(8) Flag Lots. For the purpose of determining the minimum setback requirements for a flag lot, the
designation of front, rear and side property lines may be modified to allow flexibility in the placement of
structures when one or both of the following conditions apply:

(@) Itis not possible to extend the narrow deeded strip of land or easement providing access to the
flag fot to serve additional lots due to physical conditions such as topography or existing development; or

(b} Itis not necessary to extend the narrow deeded strip of land or easement providing access fo
the flag lot to serve additional lots because the subject property and adjacent property are fully developed
or have adequate alternative access from existing streets.

{6) Fences and walfs. There shalf be no minimum setback requirements for fences and walls.
Compliance with GMC Chapter 17.54 (clear vision) shall be required.

(7) Through lots. In the case of a through lot, either of the lot lines separating the lot from a streef
other than an alley may be designated by the property owner as the front lot line with the other such lot
line designated as a rear lot line. However, in a residential zoning district, @ minimum setback of twenty
feet (207) shalf be maintained between a garage vehicle entrance or an open side of a carport and a
street.

Response: No maodifications are being proposed to the existing setbacks on the site.

17.80 Submittal Requirements
17.80.061: SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

According to 17.80.061 - Submittal requirements:

(1) An application for design review shall include a minimum of twelve (12) copies of the following
plans drawn to scale. A project summary shall accompany the application when necessary to describe
special circumstances such as a request for a minor exception pursuant to GMC Section 17.80.090
{minor exceptions).

Response: Twelve (12) copies of the plans drawn to scale on 22"x34” sheets will be provided with
this submittal. See Section 17.80.090 for responses to minor exception requests for this
proposal.

(a) Vicinity Map: The vicinity map shall show the location of the subject property relative fo well-
known landmarks in alf directions and shall be at least four inches {47} by four inches (4”) in size.

Response: See G-001 Cover Sheet for vicinity map.

(b) Site Plan: The site plan shall inciude the folfowing:

(A) The applicant's entire property and the surrounding area to a distance sufficient to determine the
refationship befween the applicant’s property and proposed development and adiacent property and
development;

(B) Lot lines, dimensions and area of the subject property;

(C) Complete names, addresses and telephone numbers of the property owner, applicant and
project designer;

(D) Natural features including. buf not limited to, individual trees greater than six inches (6" in
diameter at five feet (5) above the ground (identify the species), wooded areas, wildlife habitat areas,
streams and stream corridors, marsh and wetland areas, underground springs, surface features such as
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earth mounds and large rock outcroppings, significant views, natural drainage on the subject property and
" adjacent properties, areas of special flood hazard and potential geologic hazards such as areas of mass
movement and soil hazards. Identify proposed alterations fo natural features;

{E) Location, dimensions and names of all proposed rights-of-way and all existing rights-of-way
within or adfacent to the subject property. Inciude proposed new curbs and sidewalks. Include existing
curbs and sidewalks where necessary to show a connection o new curbs and sidewalks;

(F) Location and dimensions of existing and proposed easements, to which property they are
conveyed and for what purposes(s). Include easements on the subject property and off-site easements
conveyed fto the subject property;

(G) Identification of existing uses of the subject property, including the location and exterior
dimensions of existing structures. Identify whether existing structures will remain on the property or be
removed,

{H) Location of proposed and existing utilities on the subject property and the location of adjacent
off-site utilities to which on-site utilities will connect. Include water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, gas,
electric (including power poles) and other utilities; '

(I} Location and exterior dimensions of all proposed structures;
{J} Refation of the subject property to nearby transit stops;

(K) Location and dimensions of individual parking spaces, parking lot access aisles, driveways and
pedestrian and bicycle circulation;

(L) Lighting (include type);
(M) Service areas for trash disposal, recycling, loading and delivery and bicycle parking;
(N) Location of potential noise sources in the proposed development;

(O) Information about significant climatic variables including, but not limited to, solar potential, wind
direction and wind velocity.

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for information reguested for Sections 17.80.081 (1)(b}A) — (O).

{c) Grading Plan: The prefiminary grading plan shall indicate where and fo what extent grading wilf
occur and shall include approximate proposed contour fines, slope ratios, slope stabilization proposals
and natural resources profection proposals. Existing contour fines shall also be shown. Proposed and
existing contour lines shall be shown at maximum intervals of two feet (2') for slopes less than ten percent
(10%), five feet (5') for slopes between ten (10) and twenty percent (20%) and ten feet (10') for slopes
exceeding twenty percent (20%). A sfope analysis shall be provided showing poriions of the site
according to the following slope ranges: less than ten percent (10%), ten (10) to less than twenty percent
(20%), twenty (20) to less than thirty-five percent (35%), thirty five percent (35%) to less than fifty percent
(50%) and fifty percent (50%) or greater. Approximate area calculations shalf be provided for each of
these slope ranges.

Response: See C-100 Grading and Erosion Control Plan.

{d) Architectural Drawings:
(A) Building elevations and sections;

Response: See A-221 &A-222 Exterior Elevations for proposed elevations. See A-321 & A-322 for
proposed building sections.

{B) Building materials, including color and type;

Response: See A-221 & A-222 Exterior Elevations for building materials including color and type.
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(C) Sufficient architectural details pertaining to exterior building materials, including samples and
views from roads and other properties, as determined by the City Administrator or designee, {o assure
compliance with 17.44.020(4);

Response: See Appendix D for exterior finishes board. See Appendix F for existing and proposed
perspective views of the development from Mcl.oughlin Blvd.

(D} Floor plans.
Response: See A-121 First Floor Plan & A-122 Second Floor Plan.

(e} Landscape Plan: The landscape plan shall be at the same scale as the site plan and shall
include: '
(A) Lot lines and adjacent rights-of-way:;

(B) Proposed structures and existing structures to remain;
(C) Parking and loading areas and driveways;

(D) Locations of proposed plants and existing plants to remain, keyed fo a legend identifying
botanical names, conmmon names, sizes at planting and numbers;

(E) Description of soil conditions and plans for soil treatment such as stockpiling of topsoil. Include
plant selection requirements refating fo soil conditions;

(F} Erosion controls, including plant materials and soil stabilization, if an A
{G) Irrigation systems; '
(H) Landscape-related structures such as fences, terraces, decks, patios, shelters, play areas, efc.;

(1) Boundaries of open space, recreation or reserved areas to remain, access to open space and any
alterations proposed:;

(J) Locations of pedestrian and bikeway circulation within landscaped areas;
{K) Method of planting and maintenance.

Response: See L-100 Irrigation Plan & L-200 Planting Plan for information requested in Sections
17.80.061 {1}{e}A) — (K).

(i Signs:
{A) Freestanding signs:

(i} Location on-site plan;

(i) Elevation drawing (indicate size, total height, height between bottom of sign and ground, color,
materfals and means of iflumination).

{B) On-building signs:
(1) Building elevation with location of sign (indicate size, color, materials and means of ilumination);
(i) Site plan showing location of on-building sign in relation to adjoining propetrty.

Response: See A-102 Site Plan for proposed focation of freestanding signs. See A-221 and A-222
Exterior Elevations for elevations of proposed on-building signs.

(2) A transportation impact analysis shall be submitted if deemed necessary by the City
Administrator or designee fo assess the impacts of the proposed development.

Response: Unless requested by the City Administrator, the proposal does not warrant a transportation
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impact analysis for this development. No modifications are being proposed to existing
drives, and the increase in overall building footprint is minimal.

(3) The City Administrator or designee may waive any submittal requirements of this chapter if they
are deemed not necessary or not applicable due to the scale or nature of the development proposal.

Response: See responses to each section {o see whether that section has been deemed applicable
or not applicable.

17.80.090: MINOR EXCEPTIONS

According to 17.80.020 — Minor exceptions:

{1} Authority. In conjunction with the design review plan approval, the Planning Commission may
grant minor exceptions from the following requirements: :

{a) Dimensional standards for yards required in the primary district;
(b) Dimensional standards for off-street parking as required in GMC Chapter 17.48 (Off-Street
Parking and Loading);

fc} Minimum and maximuim number of off-street parking spaces required in GMC Chapter 17.48
(Off-Street Parking and Loading).

Response: This proposal will seek minor exceptions from the minimum number of off-street parking
spaces required in GMC Chapter 17.48. See A-102 Site Plan for proposed off-street
parking counts.

(2) Limitations. No minor exceptions shall be greater than twenty-five percent (55%) of the
requirement from which the exception is requested. Requests greater than twenty-five percent (25%)
shall be subject to variance procedures.

Response: The intent of this proposal is td not seek an exception which would exceed 25% of the
requirement from which the exception is requested.

{a) Inthe case of a minor yard exception for landscaping, the Planning Commission.shall find that
approval will result in:
(i) More efficient use of the site;

(i) Preservation of natural features, where appropriate;

(i) Adequate provision of light, air and privacy to adjoining properties;
(iv) Energy conservation,; and

(v) Adeguale emergency access.

(b) In the case of a minor exception to the dimensional standards for off-street parking spaces or
the minimum required number of off-street parking spaces, the Planning Commission shall find that
approval wilf provide adequate off-street parking in relation to user demands. The following factors may

be considered in granting such an exception: _
() Special characteristics of users which indicate low demand for off-street parking (e.qg. low

income, elderly),
{iiy Opportunities for joint use of nearby off-street parking facilities;
(i) Avaifabifity of public transit; and

(iv} Natural features of the site (fopography, vegetation and drainage) which would be adversely
affected by application of required parking standards.

[t] 503 284 0988 [f] 503 5469276 . 11104 SE STARK STREET PORTLAND, GR 97216 www.axisdesigngroup.com
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Response: This proposal will seek a minor exception te the minimum required number of off-street
parking spaces. See A-102 Site Plan for proposed off-sireet parking spaces. The
availability of public transit in addition to the natural topography of the site does not
warrant the required number of off-street parking spaces on site.

{c) In the case of a minor exception to the maximum allowed number of off-street parking spaces,
the Planning Commission shall find that approval will not result in excessive off-street parking relative to
the user demand. The following factors shall be considered in granting such an exception:

()  Special characteristics of users that indicate high demand for off-street parking. Characteristics
generally atiributable fo the use classification upon which the maximum parking ratio is based shall not be
considered “special characteristics” for purposes of this provision.

(i Lack of sufficient available on-street parking, public off-street parking or shared parking within
one-guarter (1/4) mile walking distance of the subject site.

(iii} A study of parking demand, submitted by the applicant, for a use substantiafly similar to the one
proposed.

Response; No exception will be scught to the maximum aflowed number of off-street parking spaces
on site.
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Appendix A
COST BREAKDOWN







PERLD CONSTRUCTION
constructicn managers

Conceptual Cost Analysis - Armstrong VW Remodel 31412014
[ Construction Costs | Quantity | “unit | Current unit cost | Total Cost ]
Site Improvements 21,066 sf % 15.00 § 315,990
New Showrcom 3,950 sf $ 30000 $ 1,185,000
Maodify Existing Showroom 2,214 sf $ 6500 % 143,910
Madify Existing Service / Support Areas 2,939 sf $ 65.00 § 161,035
Modify Existing Service Drive 1,863 sf $ 2500 % 46,575
New Vehicle Delivery Center 400 sf 3 120.00 § 48,000
New Service Entrance Frame 1 ea $ 50,000 $ 50,000
Exterior Siding Allowance 8,600 sf 3 2500 % 212,500
Total Construction Cost $ 2,193,010

[ltems Not Included Above
Land Cost
Soft Costs:
Design
Geofechnical
Survey
Brokerage Commissions
Lending or Transaction Costs
Permits, fees and assessments
031414 Armstreng VW Conceplual Budget 1 3/14/2014
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THE EDGE® ARE-EHO-AF-AA

High Output Area Luminaire - Automative FrontlineOptic™ Technology - Adjustable Arm Mount

Product Description

THE EDGE® high output (HO} area luminaire is designed to deliver high lumen
packages with precise optical control. Upgrade friendly unit features a slim, low
profile design that minimizes wind load requirements and rugged die cast aluminum
adjustable arm that mounts to a vertical 2" {51 mm) IP, 2.375-3" (60-76mm) O.D.

tenon.

Performance Summary
Utllizes BetalLED* Technology
Fatented NanoOptic® Product Technology
Made in the U.S.A. of U.S. and imported parts
CR{: Minimum 70 CRI

CCT: 5700K (+/- 500K} Standard, 4000K (+/- 300K)

Warranty: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

Accessories

XA-BRDSPKXAK12
Bird Spikes for 120 LED fuminaires

XA-BRDSPKXAK24
i Bird Spikes for 240 LED luminaires
i,

|

Crdering Information
Example: ARE-EHO-AF-AA-T2-D-UL-5V-700-OPTIONS

120 LED Luminaire
15 . 95"
[749mm)]

240 LED Luminaire

JR—

355
[202mm}

. . 4257
Side View [03mmz
|

L]

'_ARE-EHO AF AA

ARE-EHO AF AA 12

Automotive | adijystable 24
FrontlineQptic™ Arm

UL
Universal
120-277v

UH

Universal
347-
480V

sV
Silver
(Standard)
BK
Black
BZ
Bronze
pB
Platinum
Bronze
WH
White

700
700mA
1000+
1G00mA

40K 4000K Color Temperature

- Color temperature per luminaire
DIM 0~10V Dimming

- Control by others

- Refer to dimming spec sheet for details

- Can't exceed specified drive current
F Fuse

- When code dictates fusing, use time delay fuse
R NEMA Photocell Receptacie

- Photocell by others

- Not available with UP option
ML Multi-Level

- Refer to ML spec sheet for details

- Not available with 240 LEDs @ T Amp

- Mot available with UH voltage

- Intended for downlight applications at ©° tilt
UP Uplight Configuration

- Product will be shipped orientated for uplight

‘ installation
* Not available with UH voltage
" \ A w—
Betal ED Rev. Date: 10/16/2012 & e
! TECHMOLOGY ﬁi -

www.cree.com/lighting

T (800) 236-6800 F (262) 504-5415
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ount

High Output Area Lurmninaire - Automotive FrontlineOptic™ Technology - Adjustable Arm M

Product Specifications Photometry

BETALED* TECHNOLOGY
Cree EDGE high output area luminaires are powered by BetaLED

Al published lumninaire photormetric testing performed to £SNA LM-79-08
standards by Independent Testing Laboratories, a NVLAP certified labaratory,

Technology delivering outstanding lliumination, lasting performance and
optimum energy efficiency. Patented NanoOptic® preduct technology
optimizes target illumination, performance and offers flexibility with over 20
optic choices.

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS
Slim, low profile, minimizing wind load requirernents

Luminaire sides are rugged die cast aiurminum with integral, weather-tight
LED driver compartments and high performance heat sinks

Adjustable mounting arm fs‘rugged die cast aluminum and mounts to 27
(BImm3 1P 2.375-3" (B0-76mm) 0.0, vertical tenon

Extruded aluminum adjustable mounting shaft

Candapaner Trace: I plang Frovah 5
horizantal angle of maximum canclepemer. < 3+

: S0
e =

L

0GB 60 40° 200 O 20 4D 60 BY 1007
3 v - oo
Nl

=3

&

4ot

AN YOS

183

23.a) H
305 237 W2 22 61 Om Bl D

Fosition of vertica: pane

e mavimum candlepees|

ITL Test Report #: 74357
ARE-EHO-AF-**-12-D-UL-1000-40K
Initial Dalivered Lumens: 30,046

Luminaire is adjustable from horizontal 90° towards pole and 120° away
from pole

Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer
with an ultradurable powder topcoat, providing excellant resistance to
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion, Standard is silver, Bronze,
black, white, and platinum bronze are also avallable -

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers

Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load
Total Harmoenic Distortion: < 20% at full load
Integral 10KV surge suppression protection standard

When code dictates a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should be used
to address intush current

.
.
El
.

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY GUALIFICATIONS
cUlus Listed

Suitable for wet locations

.
.

Consult factory for CE Certified products

Certified to ANS| Ci36.31-2001, 3G bridge and overpass vibration
standards

10KV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with [ICEE/ANST
C62.41.2,

Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined In ASTM Standard B 117

RaHS Compliant
Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA

PATENTS IES Files

Visit website for patents that cover these products:
Patents http:/www.cree.com/patents

ARE-EHO-AF-"*-{2-D-UL-1000-40K
Mounting Height: 25 {76m)

Initial Delivered Lumens: 28,676
tnitial FC at grade

To obtain an |ES file specific to your project consult:
http:/}"www.cree.com/lfghting/tool5-and-supp0rt/axterior—ies—configuration—tooi

Lumen Output, Electrical, and Lumen Maintenance Data

1

TOTAL CURRENT

700mA & 25'C (77°F)

2 | p3Esz | B3UIG2 | aigps ¢ oBsUiGo
AT BE: B. ] G2

1000mA @ 25°C (77°F)
B4 L1 G2 28676 BEUTG2 | 425 |
2 eRRD Ba TGS 35 - 5

48 e ot

™" — System
Initial BUG Initial BUG Watts
10> Delivered Ratings* Dalivered Ratings* 120480V 208V | 240v 480V
Lumens Par TM-15-11 Lumens Par TM15-1

279 12322 | 134 | 116 | 101 | 0.80.] 058 |

50K Hours Prajected Lumen"
Maintenance Factor
@15°C (59

372

¢ For more information on the IES BUG (Backlight-uUplight-Glare) Reting visit www.issna.arg/PDF/E
™ Projected L ., (10K) Hours: > 60,000, For recemimended umen maintenance factor dats ses TD-13

rratas/TMA5-NBugRatingsAddendum.pdf. Valid with n

o Hlt

Weight and EPA

Weight

432 | 582 | 699

1.40 323 753 | 786 | 797

(36 3kg) | 209

© 2012 Cree, Inc. and/or one of its subsidiaries. All rights reserved. For informational purposes
only. Sea www.cree.com/lighting for warranty terms. Cree®, the Cree fogo, THE EDGES, BetalED#
NanoOptic®, and Colorfast Deltatuard® are registered trademarks, and FrontlineCptic and the
Betal ED Technology logo are trademarks of Cree, Inc. or one of its subsidiaries.
www.cree.com/lighting T (800) 236-6800 F (262)504-5415
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SEC-EDG-2M/2MB-WM

Cree Edge™ Security Wall Pack Luminaire - Type il Medium - Wall Mount

Product Description

Slim, low profile design, Luminaire end cap is rugged die cast aluminum with integral,
weathertight LED driver compartments and high performance aluminum heat sinks
specifically designed for LED applications. Housing is rugged aluminum. Furnished
with low copper lightweight mounting box designed for installation over standard
and mud ring single gang J-Boxes. Secures to wall with four 3/16" (5mm) screws (by
others). Conduit entry from top, bottom, sides and rear. Allows mounting for upight
or downlight. Designed and approved for easy through-wiring. Includes leaf / debris
guard,

Performance Summary
Utilizes Betal D" Technology. - -
Patented ManoOptic® Product Technology
Made in the U.S.A. of US. and imported parts ..
CRI: Minimum 70 CRI
CCT: 5700K (+ / - 500K) Standard, 4000K (+ 7 < 300K)

Limited Warranty*: 10 years on luminaire / 10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

Accessories

XA-BRDSPK

|
]
i Bird Spikes

Ordering Information
Example: SEC-EDG-2M-WM-02-E-UL-SV-350-CPTIONS

18.3"
(464mm)
|
l
4
41" ;
(10445nm) y
g e
LEIE)x%;unt Dim. "A”
02 9.9” (25Tmm)
04 T1.8" (303mm)
06 13.97 (353mm)
08 15.97 (404mm)
10 17.9" (455mm)
12 19.¢" (505mm)

SEC-EDG

SEC-EDG M WM 02 | n W

Typell Wall 04 . Universal Silver (Standard)
Medium 06 120-217Y BK
2MB o8 UH Black
Typell 10 Universal BZ
Medium 12 247-480V Bronze
wi BLS 34 PB
347V Platinum Bronze
WH
White

350
350mA
525°
5Z5mA
700"
700mA

40K 000K Color Temperature
- Coler ternperature per luminaire
DIM 0-10V Dimming
- Contral by others
- Refer to gimming spec sheet for delails
- Can't exceed specified drive current
F Fuse
- Nat available with UH or 24 valtages
- Mot available with all ML options. Refier to ML spec sheat
for avarlability with ML ontions
P Phetocell
- Not available with all ML options, Refer to ML spec sheet
for availability with ML options
- Must specify voltage cther than UH
ML Multi-Level
- Refar to ML spac sheet for details

|
* See www.ree com/lighting/oroductsAwarranty for warranty terms
* Available on luminaires with 20-80 LEDS
** Available on luminafres with 2060 LEDs

EBetalEr  o(UL)s

www.cree.com/lighting T (B0O0) 236-6800 F (262)504-5415
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SEC-EDG-2M/2MB-WM

Product Specifications ’ Photometry
All published furninaire photormetric testing performead to IESNA LM-79-08
CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS standards by & NVLAP certified laboratory,

+ Slim, low profile design ¢

= Luminalre sides are rugged die cast aluminum with integral, weathertight
LED driver compartments and high performance aluminum heat sinks
specifically designed for LED applications

4 T T [

e A

* Housing is rugged aluminum

* Furnished with low copper, light weight mounting box designed for
installation cver standard and mud ring single gang J-Boxes

+ Luminaire can also be direct mounted to a wall and surface wired
+ Secures to wall with four 3/16" (5mm) screws (by others)
+ Conduit entry from top, bottom, sides, and rear

12.2
B2 B2 @ & wva f B3

Pasttion of vertieal plene.
of mmmur candiapewar

= Allows mounting for upiight or downlight

+ Designed and approved for easy through-wiring ITL Test Report #: 79174 SEC-EDG-2M-**-08-E-UL-525-40K

» Includes leaf / debris guard : SEC-EDG-2M-*-06-E-UL-700-40K  Mounting Height: 10 (3.0m3 AFG.
i . . ; Initial Deliverad Lumens: 11728 Enitial Delivered Lumens: 1,835

* Exclusive Colorfast DettaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer Initial FC at grade

with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Standard is sitver, Bronze,
black, white, and platinum bronze are also available

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
+ Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50 / 80Hz, Class 1 drivers

* Power Factor: > 0.9 at full jcad
= Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full toad

a1

+ Integral weathertight J-Box with leads (wire nuts) for easy power
hook up

13

* Integral 10KV surge suppression protection standard o S A
Pasltsan of wartical plana
. ;I)’o add(rjess inrush current, slow blow fuse or type C / D breaker should : b Consiepaver race vl prne o
e use :
CSA Test Report #: 6447 SEC-EDG-2MB-**-08-E-UL-525-40K
REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS ARE-EDG-2MB *-06-E-UL700-40K  Mounting Heigint: 10 (3.0m) AFG.
Initial Delivered Lumens: 7,953 Initial Delivered Lumens: 8,815

+ cULus Listed
tnitial FC at grade

» Suftable for wet locations IES Files
. - To obtain an IES file specific to your project consult; .
Engcsure rated IP66 per |EC 60529 when ordered without P or ML httg:fwww.creecom/ighting/teols-and-supportaxteriores-conflguration-tonl
ptions — -
= Consult factory for CE Certified products Weight

+ 10kV surge suppression protection tested in accordance with IEEE / ANSI
C62.41.2

+ Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of
slevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 717

+ Product qualified on the Designlights Consortium™ (*DLC™) Qualified
Products List (“QPL") when ordered without full backlight controf shield

» Dark Sky Friendly, IDA Approved
* Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA

LED Count (x10)
=

Weight T
P

27 b3 (12.2ka)

32 1bs (14 bicg)

L.umen Output, Electrical, and Lumen Maintenance Data

TOTAL CURRERT

4000K
T

SOK Hauirs Projected Lumean

LED )dcuuunt ftel J BUG Initial BUG Iniial ‘ BUG vital BUG Sgﬁgﬂji;“‘;\:“ Wainkananca Fatter @
10 Defivered Ratings* Delivered Ratings™ Delivered Ratings** Belivered Ratings™ o [ N S
Per TH-I5-] Lumens w/BLS* | PerTH-5-1 Lumens® Per™-511 | Lumens w!BLS‘ ¢ PerTH5

350mA @ 25°C (77 °F '
m BG U061 2158 _—
T ﬂ T e

93%

-i_
S e

9%

TOOmA
m BGU 359 o0

BZ‘LI[J G [

848] |a1‘u062 8167 | BIUOGY

* Actugl precuttion yield may vary bebwoen -4 and +10% of iitial delvored lumens
** For marcinformation on the 1E5 BLG (Racklight-Unlight-Glare) Rating visit wwwicsna.ood/PDR Enalas/ TM-I5-iBLgRatingsAddendum pd
™ For reominiended fuinea maintenance fiector data See TU-12. Saiulated L, based 0 6,000 hours LM-B0-08 testing: 160,000 hours

® 2013 Cree, Inc. All rights reserved. For informational purpases only. Content is subject to change. See
www.cree.com/patents for patents that cover these products. Cree” the Cree logo, Betat ED® NanoQptic?,
the BetaLED Technology logo, and Colorfast DeltaGuard® are registered trademarks, and Cree Edge™ is a
trademark of Cree, Inc. The UL logo is a registered trademark of UL LLC. DesignLights Consortium™ and the
DLC QPL logoe are trademarks of Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships, Inc.

www.cree.com/lighting T (800)236-6800 F (262) 504-5415
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PRELIMINARY STORMWATER NARRATIVE







Job No.: ADG-16

Harper
Date: March 17,2014 Houf Peterson
To:  Jim Wright Righellis Inc.
Axis Design GI’OUp ENGINEERS # PLANNERS

" LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS®SURVEYORS

From: Janelle Brannan, P.E.

Project/Subiject: Armstrong Volkswagen - Stormwater Management

[] Fax - Number; ; Number of pages

(If you did not receive the correct number of pages, please call 503-221-1131)

>} E-mall [ ] Mail [ ] Hand Deliver [ Interoffice

The Armstrong Volkswagen improvements include building and parking iot improvements. The
building improvements include demolition of the existing showroom area and construct a new
showroom area. The parking lot improvements include construction of a car display area and
modifications to adjacent parking stalls.

The site is located at 20000 McLoughlin Blvd in Gladstone Oregon. The overall site is 89,030sf,
developed with buildings, parking lot and car inventory area. The existing site has 7,613sf of
landscaped area, and 81,383 sf of impervious area (building and asphalt). The existing site
generally slopes from the northwest corner to the southeast corner of the site. Web Soil Survey
list the soils on the site to be McBee silty clay loam, 56, Hydrologic Group C.

The existing site storm drainage system, as shown on as-built plans for the site, is comprised of
trapped inlets connected to private pipe storm system routed east to the public storm system in
Berkeley Street, inlets connect to drywells, and roof drainage connect to drywells. Topographic
survey of the site shows all stormwater runoff is collected on-site.

The proposed improvements to the building will increase the building footprint by 124sf, an
overall increase of 0.6%. The proposed roof area will connect to the existing private storm
system routed to dryweills.

The proposed improvements to the parking lot include construction of a new car display area,
minor modifications to parking area, and new landscape islands. The new car display area will
be constructed with a pervious paver system to allow the stormwater runoff to infiltrate to the
ground. The proposed improvements will decrease the impervious area by 5,422sf. The
proposed area break down is 75,961sf impervious (bldg. and asphalt), 8,560sf landscape, and
4,509st pervious pavers. The impervious area for the site will continue to drains to existing
inlets as it does today. Modification to the private storm system is not proposed with these
improvements. '

205 SE Spokane Street
Suite 200

Portland, OR 97202
PHONE 503.221.1131
FAX 503.221.1171
www.hhpr.com
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Appendix F
EXISTING AND PROPQSED PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
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EXISTING VIEW FROM MCLOUGHLIN BLVD

EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE







PROPOSED VIEW FROM MCLOUGHLIN BLVD

EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE

2014
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MARCH 17

Volkswagen
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Appendix G
11X 17 APPLICATION DRAWINGS (HALF-SIZE)

General
« (5-001 Cover Sheet

Architectural
¢ A-101 Site Plan ~ Existing

*  A-102 Site Plan
* A-111 First Floor Plan — Existing
* A-112 Second Floor Plan — Existing
* A-121 First Floor Plan
¢ A-122 Second Floor Plan
s A-211 Exterior Elevations ~ Existing
« A-212 Exterior Elevations — Existing
s A-221 Exterior Elevations
+  A-222 Exterior Elevations
» A-311 Building Sections — Existing
» A-312 Building Sections — Existing
+ A-321 Building Sections
o A-322 Building Sections

Civil

+« C-100 Grading Plan
+ G-200 Utilities Plan
s C-300 Details

Landscape
e L-100 frrigation Plan
e L-200 Planting Plan

- [21°503 284 0988 [f] 5(







S\Projects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VWADrawings\Current\ ~G-001 - 13032 - Cover Sheet.dwg @ Plot Date: Mar 15 14 € Time: 816 PM

1. GENERAL: 9. EXITS:
A IN PERFORMING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THIS PROJECT, AXIS DESIGN GROUP ARCHITECTURE AND A EVERY EXIT DOOR TO BE OPEMASLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL
ENGINEERING |NC. NEITHER 1S5LES, EXPRESSES, OR IMPLIES ANY WARRANTIES OR CERTIFICATIONS KNCQWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

EXCEPT A5 REQUIRED FOR BY GOVERNING JURISDICTIONS,

8. ALLWORKTO CONFORM WITH CONTRALT DQOCUMENTS, NQ CHANGES SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT
REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT. WHEN MORE INFORMATION OR AN INTERPRETATION OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS [S NEEDED, THE CONTRACTOR WILL REFER THE MATTER TO THE ARCHITECT WHO WILL
FURNISH INFORMATION OR INTERPRETATIGN IN THE FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION OR
OTHER WRITTEN FORM OR DRAWING,

€. INFORMATION RELATING TO THE EXISTING BUILDING 15 BASED ON LIMITED EXISTING BUILDING
DOCUMENTS AND LIMITED FIELD MEASUREMENTS. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY VARY. CONTRACTOR TO
VERIFY ALL DIMENSICNS IN THE FIELD,

D, SYSTEMS AND CONDITIONS HIDDEN FROM VIEW ARE BASED ON OWNER PROVIDED AS BUILT
DOCUMENTS, HAVE NOT BEEN YERIFIED BY THE ARCRITECT, AND ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE
PURPOSES ONLY, ALL SYSTEMS AND CONDITIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

E.  CONTRACTORTO NOTIFY THE OWNER UPON DISCOVERY OF ASBESTOS OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS
MATERIAL DURING THE COURSE OF WORK, ALL WORK SHALL STOP IMMEDIATELY IN AFFECTED AREA
UNTIL THE CONDITION IS CORRECTEL,

2. CODES:
A.  THELATEST EDITION OF APPLICABLE COBES QN THIS PROJECT ARE AS FGLLOWS:
-2010 OREGON STRUCTURAL 5PECIALTY CODE (0SSC)
-OMSC, OFC, OSPC, OSEC,

3. PERMITS:

A, OTHER THAN THE BUILDING PERMIT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL
PERMITS, FEES, LICENSES, AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

4. COORDINATION AND VERIFICATION:

A, THE DRAWINGS ARE DIVIDED INTO SEPARATE SHEETS FOR GENERAL CONVENIENCE ONLY, SHEET
DESIGNATION CR NUMBERS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED SD LIMITATIONS OF AREAS OF WORK,
RESPONSIBELITY OR TRADES, COORDINATE THE WORK SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE
FROJECT MANUAL IN ORDER TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT AS DESIGNED,

B, LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF EQUIPMENT ARE BASED ON AVAILARLE INFORMATION, PROVIDE AND
COQRDINATE THE EXACT DIMENSIONS, 51ZES AND POSITIONS OF ALL EQUIPMENT, PADS, BASES,
MOUNTINGS, ATTACHMENTS AND CONDUIT RELATING TO THE WORK,

€. PROVIDE AND COORDINATE THE EXACT DIMENSIONS, SIZES AND POSITIONS OF OPENINGS N SLABS
AND WALLS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE WCRK.

D.  POSITION ALL VALVES CONTROLS AND TERMINATIONS TO BE POSITIONED FOR SAFE, DIRECT AND
EASY ACCESS. ALL PIPING AND DUCTWORK TQ BE INSTALLED FCR CONVENIENT FUTURE ADDITIONS
AND MCDIFICATIONS. [TEMS TO BE LARELED PER OWNER REQUIREMENTS.

o QUANTITES LISTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE APPROXIMATE. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY QUANTITIES
AND INCLUDE ACCURATE QUANTITIES AS PART OF THE WORK. .

F.  SPECIFIC NOTES OR KEYNQTES ON DETAILS APPLY TO SIMILAR CONDITIONS ON OTHER DETAILS ON
ALL DRAWINGS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. UTILITIES AND DEMOLITION:

A, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING
UTILITY LINES INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, SEWER, WATER, GAS, TELEPHONE, ETC. [N ADDITION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAUTION AL}, SUBCONTRACTORS THAT THE SITE CONTAINS
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES. THE DRAWINGS SHOW DIAGRAMMATICALLY THE
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WHERE INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE,
BUT THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT EXACT AS TO THE QUANTITY, EXTENT OR LOCATION.

B, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION DURING ALL PHASES OF
THE WORK TO LOCATE, iDENTIFY AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TC BE MODIFIED OR TO
REMAIN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD LOCATION OF, DISCONNECT, AND CAP AS
INECESSARY, AND REPAIR DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH ARE ENCOUNTERED AS A
RESULT OF WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

¢ IF REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR 1 REQUIRED TO FROVIDE OUTSIDE GAS
SHUT-OFF YALVE CONSPICUQUSLY MARKED PER OWNER REQUIREMENTS,

D. CONTRACTORTO COORDINATE ALL NEW SERVICE REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL UTILITY
AGENCIES AND OWNER.

E.  THE CONTRACTORTC ARRANGE AND PAY FOR TEMPORARY POWER, UTILITIES EXCEPT AS
PREARRANGED WITH OWNER.

. IN PERFORMING PROFES5IONAL SERVICES FOR THIS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
SHORING, BRACING, SUPPORT, AND PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY OF THE PROJECT, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, AND PUBLIC SAFETY.

6, DISCREPANCIES:

A, VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TQ THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

B. IF ANY ERRORS, INCONS|STENCIES, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE RECOGNIZED BY
THE CONTRACTGR OR ANY MEMBER OF HIS ORGANIZATION, THE CONTRACTCR S REQUIRED TO NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF SUCH ERROR, INCONSISTENCY OR OMISSION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK,

€. SHOULD THE SPECIFICATIONS FAIL TO DESCRIBE THE MATERIAL OR KIND OF GQQDS TO BE USED,
SUBMIT AN INQUIRY OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

D, ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NO SUBSTETUTIONS PERMITTED WITHOUT
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

E.  INTHEEVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL, THE CONTRACTCR IS
TO PRICE THE MORE EXPENSIVE, OR MORE ELABORATE METHOD, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT
DESCRIBED OR SHOWN. SHOULD THE CWNER, AT THE OWNER'S DISCRETION, APPROVE TO UTILIZE THE
LESS EXPENSIVE, OR LESS ELABORATE METHOD, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT, AN APPROPRIATE CHEDIT
NEGOTIATED BETWEEN THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER SHALL BE DUE TO THE OWINER.

F.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY 5TUDY AND COMPARE THE INDIVIDUAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
AND REPCRT AT ONCE IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DEFICIENCIES PRIOR TO BIDDING. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE EACH SUBCONTRACTOR TO LIKEWISE STUDY THE DOCUMENTS AND
IMMEDEATELY REFORT ANY DEFICIENCIES.

7. MODIFICATIONS:

A. MODIFICATIONS TO DETAILS MAY BE REQUIRED TG SUIT THE JOB DIWENSIONS OR CONDITIONS AND
WILL BE MADE PART OF THE WORK.

8. ACCESS PANELS:

A, AT ALL WALL AND CEILING LOCATICNS PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND AIR
CONDITIONING CONTROLS, VALVES, DAMPERS, COUNTER FIRE SHUTTERS OR OTHER DEVICES AS
REQUIRED BY THE WORK AND APPLICABLE EVEN [F ACCESS PANEL IS NOT SHOWN ON CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. AT NON-ACCESS[BLE CEILINGS, ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE 24'x24" FLUSH MOUNTED AND
FITWITHIN THE CEILING PATTERN. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING THE EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL
ACCESS PANELS. NO INSTALLATICN OF ACCESS PANELS TO BE MADE UNTIE THE ARCHITECT HAS
APPROVED THE LOCATIONS. ACCESS PANELS TO BE LABELED AS REQUIRED BY OWNER.

10. PENETRATION OF RATED ASSEMBLIES:

A MECHANICAL DUCTS, ETC. PENETRATING FIRE-RATED CEILINGS AND FIRE WALLS TO BE
CORRESPONDINGLY RATED OR DAMPERED. CABINETS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, LIGHTS, ETC. RECESSED INTO
FIRE-RATED WALL S OR CEILINGS TO BE BACKED WITH CORRESPONIHNG FIRE-HESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE PROTECTION.

B.  FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES FOR PROTECTION OF OPENINGS TO COMPLY WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION,

€. PENETRATION OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES WHICH REQUIRE OPENING PROTECTION TO BE FIRE STOPPED.
FIRE RATING FOR FIRE STOP SYSTEMS TO BE EQUAL TC THE ASSEMBLY PENETRATED.

1. DISSIMILAR METALS:

A, ALL BISSIMILAR METALS TO BE EFFECTIVELY ISOLATED FROM EACH OTHER WITH NEOPRENE |SOLATOR
OR SIMILAR MATERIAL TO PREVENT MOLECULAR BREAKDOWN,

12, ELECTRICAL BACKBOARDS:

A, REFERTQ ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE/DATA AND SECURITY ELECTRCNICS DRAWINGS FOR L QCATION OF
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLYWOOD BACKBOARDS
REQUIRED [N ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION ROOMS. THESE REQUIRED PLYWOOD BACKBOARDS
HAVE NOT BEEN SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, BUT MUST BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
AS A PART OF THE OVERALL CONTRACT. BACKBOARDS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE SURFACE UPDN
WHICH THEY ARE MOUNTED. ALL REQUIRED BLGCKING 1N WALLS TO ACCEPT PLYWOOD SHOULD BE
VERIFIED AND APPROVED WITH THE ELECTRICAL TEAM REPRESENTATIVE, COQRDINATE LOCATIONS WITH
OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

13. SIGNAGE:

A. FURNISH AND INSTALL SUPPORTS AND OTHER NECESSARY FINISH MATERIALS FOR A COMPLETE CODE
REQUIRED SIGNAGE INSTALLATION, REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGNAGE

14, COORDINATION OF DEVICES:

A, EXACT LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL, LOW VOLTAGE, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DEVICES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SMOKE DETECTORS, PULL STATIONS, SWITCHES, QUTLETS, PHONE JACKS,
AND THERMOSTATS, TO BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRALTOR FOR ALIGNMENT, COORDINATION WITH
EACH OTHER AND GTHER BUILDING FEATURES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT AND
OWNER.

15. FIRE ALARM COORDINATION:

A, FIRE DETECTION ENGINEERING SERVICES, DOCUMENTS, AND PERMIT ACQUISITION TO BE PROVIDED
ON A DESIGN-BUILD BAS!S WITH THE SELECTED FIRE SYSTEM SUBCONTRACTOR PROVIDING THE
REQUIRED DESIGN WORK WORK AND INSTALLATION BASED ON DIAGRAMS AND PEAFQRMANCE
SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY OWNER AND AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.

B.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL UTILITIES AND COORDINATE EQUIPMENT AND UTILITY REQUIREMENTS
AND LOCATIONS WITH FIRE SYSTEW ENGIMEER FRIOR TQ PROCEEDING AND REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT
PRIORTO FINAL ROUGH-IN.

16. ELECTRICAL COORDINATION:

A, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TQ EXAMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS, VERIFY ALL UTILITIES, AND
COORDINATE POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH BUILDING OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING. REVIEW AND VERIFY LIGHTING, CONTROLS, QUTLETS, AND OWNER EQUIPMENT POWER
LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO APPROVAL AND: FINAL ROUGH-IN.

B.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL MEET CURRENT CODES AND BE FRE-APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND
OWNER,

€. PROPOSALS AND DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS WGORK TO BE PROVIDED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
REVIEW PRICR TG PROCEEDING, ALL ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM FIXTURES, COMPONENTS, AND ANY
OTHER EXPOSED EQUIPMENT, ALONG WITH THEIR LOCATIONS TO BE SUBMITTED FCR REVIEW.

D.  ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM RECEPTACLES TO BE MOUNTED AT 15" AF.F. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

E.  ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AT OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RATED AND/OR ACOUSTICALLY RATED WALLS ARE
TO BE SEPARATED 8Y A MINIMUM OF 24" MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SPACING AND SEPARATE STUD
SPACES OR AS INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS.

17. MECHANICAL COORDINATION:
A, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL UTILITIES AND COORDINATE FQUIPMENT POWER REQUIREMENTS AND
LOCATIONS WITH MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND MECHANICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
AND REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FINAL ROUGH-IN.

18. PROJECT CLOSEOUT:

A, WHEN REQUESTING THE ARCHITECT'S INSPECTION FOR SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION:
1) KNOWN EXEMPTIONS MUST BE LISTED IN THE REQUEST.
2) ALL WARRANTIES AND CERTIFICATES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT.
3) THE CONTRACTOR'S PUNCH LIST MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE REQUEST.

B, THE ARCHITECT WILL VERIFY THE CONTRACTOR'S PUNCH LIST AND INDICATE ADDITIONAL
PUNCH LIST ITEMS AS NEEDED, RESULTS OF THE ARCHITECT COMPLETED INSPECTION WiLL
FORM THE "PUNCH LIST" FOR FINAL ACCEPTANCE, ONF RE-INSPECTION WILL BE PERFORMED
BY THE ARCHITECT TO ESTABLISH CERTIFICATION OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE; FURTHER
RE-INSPECTIONS BY THE ARCHITECT TO 8E AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

C. ALL MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS MANUALS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
PROVIDED TO BE ORGANIZED AND PREPARELD AS INDICATED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL

19. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS:

A, THIS PROJECT WILL HAVE THE FOLLOWING DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS WHICH UTILIZE A
DESIGN/BUILD APPROACH. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PRELIMINARY,
PROVIDING A BASIS FOR BIDDING AND PLANNING. ACTUAL ENGINEERING AND INSTALLATION
DRAWINGS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AS "DEFERRED APFROVAL DOCUMENTS" AND REQUIRE THE
APPROVAL OF BOTH THE THE ARCHITECT/ THE ENGINEERS AND THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

2

3

B. THE PROCEDURE FOR "DEFERRED APPROVAL DOCUMENTS" TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. THE BESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR TQ PROVIDE (4) SETS CF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS OR PDF
SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR INITFAL REVIEW AND COORDINATION WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE PROJECT.

2. IF THE SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS ARE FOUND TO BE ACCEFTABLE THE ARCHITECT WILL ADD A NOTATION
INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND IN
GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING.

3. FOLLOWING THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL, THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
SUBMITTING, TRACKING, AND OBTAINING APPROVAL FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION,

4. UPDN APPROVAL BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE DRAWINGS TQ THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR REFERENCE.
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SITE CONDITIONS:

*PROPERTY AREA £QUALS THE SUM OF TAX LOTS

5700, 5800, 5900 & 600C.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
PROPERTY ARFA: 89,0305F  100.0%
IMPERVIOUS: 41,3B35F  914%
TOTAL BUILDINGS: 22307 5F  25.5%
BUILDING 'A’ 20,203 5F
BUILDING '8 2,604 5F
PAYEMENT: 58,5765F  65.8%
PERVIOUS: 7.6135F B.5%
LANDSCAPING: 7.6135F
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SITE CONDITIONS:

*PROPERTY AREA EQUALS THE SUM OF TAX LOTS

5700, 5800, 5900 & 6000,

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS
PROPERTY AREA: 89,030 5F
IMPERVIOLIS: 81,383 5F
TOTAL BUILDINGS: 22,807 S5F
BUILDING A" 20,203 5F
BUILDING '8 2,604 SF
PAVEMEN 58,576 5F
PERVIOUS: 7613 SF
LANDSCAPING: 7613 5F
PROPOSED SITE CONDITIONS
PROPERTY AREA: 85,030 5F
IMPERVIOUS: 75961 SF
TOTAL BUILDINGS: 22,931 5F
BUILDING A 20,327 SF
BUILDING 'B' 2,604 5F
PAVEMENT: 53,030 SF
PERVICUS: 13,069 5F
LANDSCAPING: 8,360 SF
PERMEABLE PAVERS: 4,509 SF

(E) PERIMETER SITE
LIGHTING, TYP. OF (3)

—

GENERAL
COMMERCIAL
13)

- —

) CURBE
LANDSCAPE Aq

248.98'

S66°17°34" W

GENERAL
COMMERCIAL

BERKELEY STREET

W/ (2) BOLLARDS

19910, 19520, 19930 ‘

-2

|
| (N) VEHICLE
', DELIVERY

. .

-

SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENTLAL

(E) GAS METER

TO REMAIN

AUTO SHOP TO REMAIN
USE: AUTO DEALERSHIP

30"

{E) ACCESS DRIVE
TO REMAIN

€3)

{E) PERIMETER —
SITELIGHTING,
TYP. OF (4}

faak

1.
LINE OF FUTURE et

. MCLOUGHLIN {E) 74" CONC.
BLVDR.OW. SIDEWALK TO

—_—
—
Te—
—
~—
—
—
—

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED

; 1
a/— (N) STRIPING FOR
o |  PEDESTRIAN ACCESS
|

&

n
{E) FIRE HYDRANT
TO REMAIN

{NJ] BUILDING 'A’ FOOTPRINT

36'-0"
(E} ACCESS DRWE

NS

TO REMAIN

(E} BUILDING TO REMAIN
USE: AUTO DEALERSHIP ¢~ — — -

ST Ra b
(N) MOUNTABLE

{N) WORLD AUTO 5IGN -
OUT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

S-p" VEHICLE DISPLAY
AND PARKING SETBACK

flees [

(N} ENTRY
VESTIBULE

X7 "LINE OF () BUILDING
FRAME A?OVE

{5) LANDSCAPING W/
CONC. CURB TO REMAIN

{€) BUS STOP
TO REMAIN

1
{E) TRANSFORMER W/
CONCPAD & {2)
BOLLARDS TQ REMAIN

1

L (e EncLosED
. REFUSEAREA
TOREMAIN

(860" CONC.
SIDEWALKTO
REMAIN

A (£ GAS METER W/ (3)
BOLLARDS TO REMAIN

WEST ARLINGTON STREET
164-0"

" [— INYCONCRETE FOR
{E) ACCESS DRIVE
I

TOREMAIN

300"
CLR VISION

E0° ROW

43-6°

SCALE: 17w 2000"

PAGE 61 of 78

SITE PLAN LEGEND:

R
i

L
o

{E) PROPERTY LINE
(B FENCE

CENTER LINEOF STREET
PATH OF FIRE ACCESS
CONTOUR - MINOR
CONTOUR - MAIOR

{E) LEASE LINE

DEMO / HIDDEN

{E} GAS LINE

{E) LTILITY POWER LINE
{E} SANITARY STORM LINE
(E) WATER LINE

(E) WTILITY COMMUNICATION LINE

{E) CONCRETE

(N} CONCRETE

{N) PERMEABLE PAVERS TO MATCH:

UNILOCK 597" X 2.76" RUNNING BOND
SERIES; 3000, COLGR; MINERAL ICE GREY

(E) LANDSCAPING MFJLCH

(E). LANDSCAPE GROUNDCOVER

[N} LANDSCAPE GROUNDCOVER
AREA OF {N) SHOWRGOM REMODEL

{N) RECYCLED RUBBER MULCH

SFRIES: EYERLAST, COLOR: BLACK ONYX

SANITARY MANHOLE
STORM MANHOLE

FIRE HYDRANT

WATER VALVE

WATER METER

CATCH BASIN

SANITARY CLEANQUT

POWER GUY WIRE

TELEPHONE BCX

POWER POLE [QVERHEAD POWER)
TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE

POWER JUNCTION BOX

GAS METER

BOLLARD / POST

PYLON 5IGN

SIGN

DIRECTIONAL ARROW - PAINTED

DIRECTIONAL ARROW - NOT FAINTED

DENCTES NUMBER OF
PARKING SPACES
LUMINARE - SINGLE FIXTURE

LUMINARE - DOUBLE FIXTURE

LUMINARE - TRIPLE FIXTURE

LANDSCAPE SHRUB

CONIFEROUS TREE

20" =—DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT [DBM)

DECIDUOUS TREE

4
é/f ) )f .
v 24" —=— DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT [DBH)

~

© AX|S DESIGN GROUP
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE FROPERTY OF
A DESIGN GAOLP AME ARE NOTTO BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY MANHER EXCEPT
WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAE, DF
215 DESIGN GAOUR,

A ;EDESlGN U
DESIGNGROUR

11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, QR 87216
PH: 503.284.0588

FX: 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

aviL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHEIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 27027

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY:  IKJK
CHECKED BY: TRB

JOé-NO: 13-032

DATE: 03/17/2014
ISSUED FOR:  LAND USE

PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-102







S:\Projects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VW\Drawings\Current\ A-111, A-121 - 13032 - First Floor Plan.dwg © Plot Date: Mar 17 14 @ Time: 10:28 AM

|

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING

SCALE: 18 =10

PAGE 62 of 78

" A o 1 = j | ; ’
. Y R S N - .
1 : FE N s | o MEN L :
| \ \\ / Lipbi I J ; ELEC N | FE ! RESTROOMI N
I P 5 ;
1 [N s H I RN P G
" I N / I, B | ~ - |
: N s
; ———n S B
i | //\\ | //“l \\ |
. ! y | "—Tt'tﬁ% i T N |
& — [~ N i | // ~
| | [— s N [ | ' | I S || I N | N O i
u Voo N e =
I H
I PARTS / CUSTOMER b ]
I SERVICE & WA[TING I
i 1 |
I [ | s
| ¢F.F.E. I
| — 54.10°
7 - | [
\\ e SERVICE
~ PARTS BAYS
=§ S . e DEPARTMENT | |
g | .~ - e [ =T F.FE.
° W—! L= ] ‘ [ I $54.|u
]| r SToRAcE | NIEN
| CASHIER PARTS i [ hmm |
Ev—. N = MANAGER RN : b
Al : : i oz E
— : ; _BATED | |
W J CORRIDOR
s e IS . [ —— :
([ =TT T ! i R
tend —— : === |
i) 3 1 E | .
i i RN o : -
I (
# N SERVIGE
I SeRice | WRITERS
i WRITE-UR |: [ d =0 ]
—1 == .
[ H
o NETWORK ;
WOMEN li CLOSET - i
RESTROOM i 1
o
I N .
L___L <
. EO F====== R
N R = Sl e - RS o S F
2 :
. ) o i
-i 777777 — — /f_ . N A
s - h :
N e l - ™ .
N o P ! Do
A - : =l
N ! i
)i | ; VOLKSWAGEN i
N, g SHOWRDDM o A
& // \\ i DE%E{REY']I'?-(%U CONFERENCE ' — i o
5 , N DRVE-THRU ROOM I kS
~ — 5
L] I A — % ERE. [ [ | AN : %
g ; ) . | Lo
o, Ay
7 ; R FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
ST N Y : K
T T PASSAGEWAY T ; oo 1 S====25 DEMOLTION
(s =Y [ ; A
|, = L\ NEOF 85" : L st CE=—=z) (E) MASONRY WALL
M e R ,_N, ______________________ = J CEILING ABOVr gy () FRAMED WALL
: [EE———
El = == [ v . - - ! e ,.,_‘
T i | ‘| . \/ GENERAL ‘ e [} STRUCTURAL SHEAR
_ | & i | | MANAGER ., Sy WALL
5 , | . : OFFICE ! L o 8 :
g [ . I I = | fa Ty : B {€) CONCRETE
1 _ _ _ _ T ; ' J i HLL A ; () LANDSCAPING
- - = 1= _i ----- - I [ =1 - - - T - GROUNDCOVER TO BE
. : ; ! | ol - ,,KIJ ,,,,, e " ; T REMOVED
% i = ‘ i | ' | Sl ] i
w : I I | i - g
: : ! ; | | o {
S s e —— : - SRS S S e
T | . o
; L . ‘\
- e (2 73y 1 - - f S
i ': ;
I ; oy PLAN
i P NORTH

© AXIS DESIGN GROUP
THESE DRAWINGE ARE THE FROPERTY OF .
2005 DESIGN GHOUP AND ARE NOTTO BE !
REPRODUCED tN ANY MANNER EXCZPT

WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPREVAL DF

AXIS DESIGN GROUP,

DESIGNGROL)
TR TUME LENGINERL N,
11104 3 STARK STREET
FORTLAND, OR 97216

PH: 503.284,0988
FX:503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

aviL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FlRg SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHUN BLVD

GLADSTONE, OR 27027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KIK
CHECKED BY: TRB

JoBNG:  13-032

DATE: 03/17/2014

ISSUED FOR:  LAND USE

SHEET TITLE
FIRST FLOOR PLAN -

EXISTING

SHEET NO.

A-111






100"

g g

S$AProjects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VWW\Drawings\Currenty A-112, A-122- 13632 - Second Floor Plan.dwg @ Plot Date: Mar 17 14 © Time: 9:44 AM

SECOND FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING

600" HE
3 f
311 i
n —% ’ I
—— N
N S
N / i
N s | L N
| NS | | ~
. “ | ! =
i pie :
i FAERN | |
| / N | |
| / A
R A |
; 5!
b . A -7
“ -~
~ re
~. e
i ~ d
i ™~ <
~ re
i ~ 7
~
~
~
‘ “
~
o -~
Ee ~ -
& ! OPENTO
l | : /_ SEVICE BAYS
; ’7.,7 ‘ - BELOW
I - ’
1 | <
| re
-
(E) LOCKER | 7 ~
Roow - ~
L=t ‘ d b
- ~
- ~
// \\
- ~
~
(£} LUNCH {E) MEETING A
ROCM Roam
= O,
y p
i //
|
|
I g S gy S S gy gy
| [
| DN~
| - I's) .
- ]
(W] | {£) UNISE
] ‘ RESTRGOM I} —
: @
o - » | ¢
5 J ——
. ﬁl N (E)ROOF | (E) GENERAL &
% ¥ / BELOW ' OFFICE (F) STORAGE. _/
2 OFFICE
: | 3 (8) ROOF
. 1 | -1 - BELOW
o L-*‘ o o \ S
i {E) AUSINESS.
- “! B MANAGER
e i— — T - @ i
T — - - T
i 1
! = -

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

A B%@m@mx

@ AXiS DESIGN GROUP

‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE FROPERTY OF
s DESIGN GROUP AND ARE NOT 7O BE
REPAGDUCED IN ANY WEANNEK EXCEFT
WITH THE PRICH WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
AXIS DESIGN GROUD.

P
11104 5E STARK STREET
FPORTLAND, OR 97216
PH:503,284,0988
FX:503.545.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

CvIL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSICN

20000 MCLOUGHLINBLYD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY:  KIK
CHECKED BY: TRB

SCALE 1/B"=10"

PAGE 63 of 78

DEMOLITION
(E) MASONRY WALL
(E) FRAMED WALL

(E) STRUCTURAL SHEAR
WALL

PLAN
NORTH

JOB NO: 13-032
DATE: 03/17/2014

ssUED FOR LAND USE

SHEET TITLE
SECOND FLOOR
PLAN - EXISTING

SHEET NC.

A-112







S\Projects\201 3 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VWADrawings\Currenti A-111, A-121 - 13032 - First Floor Plan.dwg © Plot Date: Mar 17 14 & Time: 9:41 AM

103"

; 600" 2 10+0" 396" I 443"
o : MCM BUILDING FRAME W/
i =] ILLUMINATION TROUSGH AT -
| INTERIQR PERIMETER
[ ; :
| 3 ‘ - [y |
221 ‘ i \s-221) 321 CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
i CURTAIN WALL W/CLEAR GLAZING
| : :
®) A . | £ L f i
i T ] R - T T T = ¥ !
T ! :
' ]I\\ A ‘ “'!‘ FIEC Fe AT o N T = i ] - . e e s sy . L
; N e ; [ - & : o
N P | Lo | I FACM BUILDING FRAME W/
: | N ; n g ~ LINE OF (N} 3 ILLUMINATION TROUGH AT
rﬁ: | > J AN : SOFFT ABOVE . INTERIOR PERIMETER
. j ]
! N / !
I N ‘ M ] A | i
} PN J k 0 . | VENDING :
: L~ ] ‘ ! : e “ ! E y I J |
i / N ! ] |
PARTS / CUSTOMER L/ \J L = = S R = N
SERvICERWATNG | | | f——— - i I oS i
=1 | | = FE PLAY I
] i
; ‘ ‘ I | I ’ | ’
| - — CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
H ¢ EEE. - I ; CLRTAIN WALL W/CLEAR GLAZING
54.10' ; . : )
J . - ROUND COLUMMS - CENTERLINE
- \ » ] TG ALIGN W/ CURTAIN WALL
~ SERVICE MULLION, TYE.
N PARTS ! BAYS !
5 = DEPARTMENT — .
3 > o FE -ﬁM I ol b [ [ SHOWRDOM [
z L.~ - | ] : 1 | ¢ F.FE. | T |
b 54.10
= | /\: | \ EEE :
| STORAGE || STORAGE : i ’ o
2] | ks C-1 /\ = e u i )
! aTED m@? | . :
; CORRIDOR, | i i
WAITING :
AREA WARRANTY » | | I |
| PARTS OFFICE =) Ff !
. = | | [ AN I AN J I MCM DEALER FRAME W/ 1L LUMINATION
i == i 4 saLes || TROUGH AT INTERICR PERIMETER & CLEAR
BUSINESS i 2, 6 | ‘ H ‘ | =% oOFFicE INSULATED GLAZING SYSTEM W/S5G
Y CENTER SERVICE 7 ;i 1 T INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS
— MANAGER o | SERVER ‘ i ¥
| = | 4 - — I
&) ] B |
1 SALES [t
i @ OFFICE lf
CAFE / h H OFFICE!
\EH B VENDING ng%fgm : RES“‘FII%UM 2 = }
- ; 1 SERVICE — —
i S = WRITERS ,‘ —J . |
i [cw i : b,
o | ] P  S— . — PR, p— — T I 5
! i O g e
. LN oL —— — — .
o ) DRIVER
=1 £ . — GEAR
=A ~ = .
H ; N A R —1 ;
N - ; e
It S s Lo ‘
1 ANJRd | |
11 s I \
i1 . / \\ i |
= 1 y N D;ﬁﬁiu I GEMERAL
w PDifl” S T—1 I, MANMSER | (.
" = . ? . -1 | | |
% N : i |- . o
| .
| | FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:
: ' AL
\@2}/ I TpASSAGEWAY [ iDL I i DEMOLITION
[ ——Y) |
I, \ED T }*L,L,NE oF g = (E) MASONRY WALL
v’ | BECEPTION ||| CEILING ABOY
@ I -1 | =————= [F)FRAMEDWALL
— - T - <
| SHOWROOM e (] FRAMED WALL
. ShLEs I —
5 MANAGER ‘l (F) STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALL
2 MCM -1 #2 SERVICE FRAME - [E— i -¢ﬁ
W/ ILLUMINATION TROUGH | 529 {N) PERMEABLE PAVERS T MATCH:
AT INTERIOR PERHMETER : UNILOCK 5.91" X 2.76" RUNNING BOND
@ 1 - i ~ - L SERIES: 3000, COLOR: MINERAL ICE GREY ||
NEW VEHICLE &
ol i) DELIVERY = (E) CONCRETE
a | 1 _
O (M) CONCRETE
E == T T T [ - - — R 4 - S | RS S U R [ SR W B . ='m — es me: meet RR B reeres = e e = A [N SO
\—(N) MM : m
CANGRY ABOVE i )
- MCM BUILDING FRAME W/ MCM ENTRY FRAME W/ (N} PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK
o [LLLIMINATION TROUGH ILLUMINATION TROUGH AT PAINT STRIPING
: AT INTERIOR PERIMETER (.. . INTERIOR PERIMETER & CLEAR
el | NSULATED GLAZING SYSTEM
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUN ‘
CURTAIN WALL W/CLEAR GLAZING w,'s’se TNTERMEIATE MULLIONS PLAN
T ' NCRTH

FIRST FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED

el

SCALE: 1/8' = 1llr

PAGE 64 of 78

, OREGON §

%
% op O

© AXIS DESIGN GROUP
THESE TIAAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
A5 DESIGN GROUP ANE ARE NOTTO BE
AEPRODLICED [N ANY MANNER EXCEPT
WITHTHE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
AXIS DESIGN GRAUP,

A Ea&%smgw

ALY

SLE
11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, GR 97216
PH: 503.284.0938

FX: 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

<IVIL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

FLUMBING

FIiRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLYD
GLADSTONE, GR 57027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KJK

CHECKED BY: TRB

0B NO: 13-032
DATE: 03/17/2014

ISSUEDFOR:  LAND USE

SHEET TITLE
FIRST FLOOR PLAN -
PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-121






SECOND FLOOR PLAN - PROPOSED

FRAME PARAPET

SCALE: 1/&=71"

PAGE 65 of 78

® @ ® ®
‘ ag-o" 100" 38-6" 3" 10-3" 436" ‘
I 'z [ | | |
I 521 i 221/ [ 73 Raam I 322 ‘
(N MCMBUILDING |
/_ FRAME PARAPET
H
. ™ /] ; T 1~ ‘ ‘ = ;
\ Vi ~ i
[N A ‘ ’ H N | ) e | |
N P | ~. L i
I A4 \ ~ P }1
| | ~ el
AN i
\ ; N [
L N : \\\ J d I ‘\ !
| H ~ ! - | |
/ N\
LY \\\ e 1
~o i \I
~. /// 1
(E) PARTS | ~ - \
STORAGE ~. I e I i I
ST ! o | e | \ |
“ - !
[— h - |
i ~ pd
; -~ - 1
\\ // !
~ ~
E ' ' OPENTO _/ i I
B | ; SEVICE BAYS ! |
- ~  BELOW !
{E) CLOSET Pid “ 1
P - S ‘i
£ LOCKER - ‘1\/]: e g e |
ROOM ; - ! S ! L
e [ . \ |
e Ny ]
1Y o . ‘ /
o — P - :
! {E] LUNCH {E) MEETING - ~ ]
i m BOCM FOOM | e | ~ | |
| | Restroom B8751 | s ‘ ~ | | |
. -~ ) S~ l
H // ~ !
| ’ ) |
- ~ 1
- M
// ~ | ;
| e i ~. | / |
| < ! ~
= -~ I ] / I
= @_ e oy S  — : 4 — !
g | J—T : h 7
i | ;
g |
£ 1 " % DN i ’,"'
@ | | o] - : =% & s
z ™) Mcy | | . Fe = ~ © © S ! Vs ‘
= SERVICE \ | (€] UNISE T ' ' OPENTO ‘
] P:m)"g ‘ RESTROOM / (N)SHORWOOM
F e et oW
£ o 1
a8 , /|y
5 = {N) ROOFING _/ | /
= z : GENERAL R
s 4 | [6 MENIRANE OVER ‘ ! O nce | ° s [ AR ) M
? \ - - () STRUCTURE ! [ B83sE % (N) ROOFING | | ff \ BUILDING ;
; i 733 MEMBRANE OVER FRAME :
< i o | {B) STRUCTURE |/ b PARAPET i
@ : ‘ ‘;} ‘ ; e——— g |
5 . - . 7 |
& : ‘ | o - 5] & €3 . ; i i I
B i _ {E} BUISINESS. / I
E &322 o 2 c‘| | i J MANAGER /! e !
A o [1245H a | |
g i 5 ' |
2 e - 7&\*"_*7’%*”—/&"*—*—--'@‘ L ‘
2 .
= [ I —= : p— : _ _ _ _ _ o Jt _ _
8 Q : i . T
& ' ° i . / !
o 2 ' ' ! 4] . o ol / ‘ ! I
z 2 [ [ | 4 I | ‘1 [
] RS i I
£ @ - - - - - - - — - — - = [ — . I - I L _ L 1 ) OORP .
g J[ ] = - 7 | - FL LAN LEGEND:
E= 1]
£ i
z % I I I }/ I | L s o= DEMOLTCN
E » | ! | / | 1
é L | | /) l | =3 (E)MASONRY WALL
g @ = — S S _ _ 4 o 1 o s ! | ey (E) FRAVED WALL
E J\—[N) mMCne j — i
E CANOPY ABGVE i —/ e (N} FRAMED WALL
] - ! {N) MCM BULDING — - - {E) STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALL
&
E
s
g
A
-
8
g
K
g
A

& AX|S DESIGN GROUP
‘THESE GRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
AXIS DESIGM GROGIP ANE ARE 0T TO BE
REPRODUICED IR ANY MANNER EXCRAT
WITH THE FRIGA WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
215 DESIGE: GROUR.

E REIGNGROLE
11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97216

PH: 503,284.0988

FX; 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

LvIL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

REVISIONS

DRAWNEY:  KJIK

THECKED BY: TRB

JOBNO: 13-032

DATE; 03/17/2014

ISSUED FOR: | AND USE

SHEET TITLE
SECOND FLOOR

PLAN - PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-122







5AProjects\2013 Projectit13-032 Armstrong VWADrawings\Currenti A-211 - A-222 - 13032 - Exterior Flevations.dwg & Plat Date: Mar 15 14 © Time: 9:49 FM

DEMO (E) ENTRY
ELEMENT

_¢£ S
T, [F) FRRAPET

i
¢m‘-s“ _ |
T.o.(E)PARAPETx‘_ N
e - —
T.0. B EIFS
i DEMO (E) METAL
12'-3° !

() SECOND FLOOR ™ ;

e 9-1° e H _
B.O. {E) EIF5

DEMO (E)
DEALER SIGNAGE

Armstrong || \"E’_E}?"ﬁ‘a

H SURFACE-MOUNTED
; LIGHT FIXTURE

O ewe

(E} RODF PLANES
HEYOND

CURVED WALL

00" _ === T
¢ (E} F.F.E. SHOWRCOM

\—-DEMO(E)
STOREFRONT
SYSTEM

\—- DEMO (E}
ESTOREFRONT
SYSTEM

WIEWED AT
ANGLE

DEMO {E) EXTERIOR FRAMING & FINISHES - ENTIRE WEST ELEVATION

s
\————DEMD (E) —/

STOREFRONT

SYSTEMS

WEST ELEVATION - EXISTING

SCALE: 1/8'=1-0"

PBE - -
1.0, {E) ROOF PEAK i

®

312,

1A

| (E) SPEAKER,
TYP.
¢18'-6" o | [
T.0. (F) PARAPET

e
T40.(E) EIFS

. 0
i | | SURFACE-MQUNTED
A

DEMO {E)
SURFACE-MOUNTED

i DEMO (E}

; SPEAKER

: LIGHT FIXTURE 3
.- . —_—— e P

L1 _

DEMO (E)
SPEAKER

~DEMO {E)
DEALER S/GNAGE

16-6°
~ OB EFS $

LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP.  (HIPDEN - BEYOND) DEMO (8 7 |t I | : | | )
P — AL e . ______E-'-_F-s-_J___o_vsn_FL_ow____\L_ S S SOy S L I S T Y
2.0, (€ EF5 B.0.(5) BIFS
DEMO (F) —| [ | :
OVERFLOW [ [ |
{£) CUSTOMER —. | — ) ! |
PARKING SIGNAGE v [ \,(E)ssmcp e i |
. [ I i DRVE _\ 00"
T Lo ! ] ool e " e FE SROWRON
PN 0|} st | o . 5 T B DEMO (E} STOREFRCNT SYSTEM
32" (APPROX,) . - ] S EE o — _ __ _ = 4 o I __ 32" (APPROX)
¢ TE] F-FE. SERVICE {E) F.F E SERVICE $
[ {E) BOLLARD N [E) FUELING ) emerGenCY — oemo 18) (E) GVERHEAD —/ 5] stams—' DEMO ffls%gg DEMO (E) EXTERIOR FRAMING & FINISHES VIEWED AT ANGLE
STATION W/ GAS SHUT-OFF STOREFRONT SERVICE DDOR - T SEE WEST ELEVATION -
BOLLARDS - ' {BEYOND) : - -
NORTH ELEVATION - EXISTING
SOALE 1A= WA
@ 2 © e 82 G () O
oy
_¢_25_u_ o . o _ _ _ _ o o L T.0.(E)RO0FPEAK$
T.0. (E) PARAPET
DEMO {E)

- ! SURFACE-MOUNTED ! e
.¢___' _ | LIGHT FIXTURE | — __$,
TO.BIPARRPET N e ‘ o T.0. (5) PARAPET
186 - SO SRR S S AN R M [ N O SO St S —k — &
¢ TC. [ EFS T 4" \_ : 1 1 T.0.18 HFS $

? AN | A L DEMO (B} ?
12 i DEMO(E}\ DEMO () CANOFY & DEMG (B i SURFACE-MOUNTED N(E’CONTR"L \DEMO(EP I
(% SECOND FloGh ™ i ELFS. I . LIGHT FIXTURE | JOINTS iy i
vt : o o S _$.1
BO. (EIEIFS i 1 B.0. (8) EIFS
‘ i
| T
| | . I
| | H i
N — ‘ N 0 X = | T
[E)FFESHOWROOM  —— \— DEMO (E) STOREFRONT ’ N 1 i : i
32" {APPRON] - SYSTEM _ _ I . JI(_ T - = ; ; ! AN A 3 (m}$
(€] FoF.E. SERVICE S T {8} FFE. SERVICE
DEMO (E) EXTERIOR FRAMING & FINISHES (F) GAS METER W/3 {E) REFUSE AND OIL STORAGE \—tE) OVERHEAD \_(E) METER (B sgcumw_fl () OVERHEAD {E} HOSE — DEMO (E} STOREFRONT
. I BOLLARDS e FENCED ENCLOSURE SERVICE DOOR | KEYPAD LOADING DOOR SYSTEM
SQUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING
SCALE: /8'=10" AT
PAGE 66 of 78

- 25'-0"$ ;
TO. (] PARAPET ;

© AXIS DESIGN GROUP
‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
AKIS DESIGN GROUP AND ARE NOTTC BE
REPRODLICED | ANY MANNEREXCEFT
WITH THE PRIGRWRITTEN APPROVAL OF
A5 DESIEN GROLP,

11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97216
PH; 502.284,0988

FX: 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

avi

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FiRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLINBLVD

GEADSTONE, OR 97027
REVISIONS
DRAWNBY:  KJK
CHECKED BY: TRB
JOBNO: 13-032 .
DATE: 03/17/2014

ISSUED FOR: LAND USE

SHEET TITLE

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS -
EXISTING

SHEET NC.

A-211







SAProjects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VW\Drawings\Currenf\ A-211 - A-222 - 13032 - Exterior Elevations.dwg ¢ Plat Date: Mar 15 14 @ Time: 8:50 PM

268" _
¢ 1.0, (EYROOF FEAK

25'0"

1

T

m

¥
T
s . L L

e
TR

T T

T T !

B

186" |
T.0, {E} PARAPET

w L
T.0. (B EIFS :

2t L
¢ &) SECOND FLOOR !
oo 3\
e BO.[EEFS T

o

SURFACE-MOUNTED N :
LIGHT FXTURE, TYP. DEMO (E)

ELFS, —]

DEMO {E} CANOPY &
DOWNSPOUT

S
® comm_/: I _/{ Service
EMC (E) SERVICE e et

JOINTS A

SIGNAGE

T.0-(E) PARAPET

P e
T.0.[8) EIFS
H— RE-ROUTE ()

OVERFLOW SCUPPER

b g1
B.O. (€} EIFS

P DEMO B

¢ " (APPROX)
(E) F.F.E. SERVICE 1

£ I ) STOREFRONT SYSTEM

. | / = e

: . " T F 7. SICWROOM

! 10

| i | Fa el | __ -3-7' {APPROX,
‘ DEMO (£) STOREFRONT  \— (B} ACCESSIBLE RELOCATE (B ——/ (E} OVERHEAD — & (E}STAIRS & {E)F.R.E SERVICE
i SYSTEM PARKING SIGNAGE STOREFRONT SERVICE DROP DOORS RAILING TO REMAIN ~DEMO (E} EXTERIOR

SYSTEM BOX ; FRAMING & FINISHES

EAST ELEVATION - EXISTING

| — REMOVE (E) SPEAKER
/‘ N I
_%. /7 TOTE)PARAPET

SCALE 148" =710

PAGE 67 of 78

AN

© AXIS DES|GN GROUP
‘THESE DRAWINGS ARE T HE PROPERTY OF
AXIS DESIGN CROLP AND ARE NOT TG BE
REPACDLUCED INANY MANNER EXCERT
WITH THE FRIOR WRITTEN APPRCVAL OF
A0S DESIEN GROUR,

I

A E%@m&gyﬂ

11104 SE STARK STREET
FORTLAND, OR 97216
PH: 503.284.0588
FX:503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

Civil.

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

REYISIONS

DRAWNBY: KIK

CHECKED BY: TRB
JOB NO: 13-032

DATE: 03/17/2014
ISSUED FOR:  LAND USE

SHEETTITLE
EXTERIOR

El;EVATIONS -
EXISTING

SHEET NO.

A-212







20
¢ T.0. (E) PARAPET

279" _
¢ .0, (N} MCM

2 RARIrL
W/H.0. ) OPENING

e
¢ TG, (N) PARAPET

(N) STUCCO FINISH,

¢ 197" S

B.C. {N) MCM

_¢M S —
T, [N) FRAMES

¢ s AL
T.0. (N} GPENING

DEALER FRAME
o N
LF F £ SHOWROCM

¢ 68 _
TETOROGF PEAK

LINE OF LIGHT DEALER NAMEPLATE MCM PANEL
i TAQUGH, TYP, W/BACKLIT LETTERS COLOR: DAS WHITE,
- L - i e : 80% GLO.
: / ; e CENTERUNE OF -,.,,_FIN‘SH 20% GLOSS
| o B =1 VW SIGNAGE e
,
Lo S T N N N A N _J 1 T/ L _
j 3 & | # # ; ; & # & 7 7| # #i | 2|, #|.
| / |
| |
| |
I | | |
I | | R I
] E # # # i = # F 7| i 7 # 2 # #1
| |
| |
i | |
H i . |
[ t_ L ~ I | A | \ |
L — _ T = ] = = T T —— = — — — — T — |
| ’ ! \ \ \ \
| i CLEAR ANODIZED CLEAR INSULATED MCM DEALER FRAME MCM BUILDING
i VIEWED AT ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL GLAZING SYSTEM W/ 556G FRAME
ANGLE - SEE j WITH CLEAR GLAZING INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS
NORTH ELEVATION H
[
WEST ELEVATION - PROPOSED
SCALE: 1/8"=10" a1
® @
(M) WALL-MOUNT LIGHT {N) HORIZONTAL ;
FIXTURE, TYP. OF (1) CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, - VOLKSWAGEN MCM PANEL
- - R _ COLOR: "SW GRAY SHINGLE" LINE OF LIGHT i ILLUMINATED LOGO COLOR; DAS WHITE, CENTERLINE OF
TROUGH, TYP, ; CLIp-i FINISH: BO% GLOSS VW SIGNAGE 250
R - gl 2 -1 i bl _ o
COLDH-ngf\nsnv}:mEé {N) STUCCO FINISH, COLOR: ey, [ McM BUILDING 7 / T.0, ) PARAPET ¥
| FINISH: B0% GLOSS = = N WALL-MOUNT LIGHT SW SOOTHING WHITE /_ FRAME ) e
; - Y 7 g i T 7.0, (N) MCN ;
i FIXTURE, TYP. OF (1) 1 1’ _ ‘ : | | ; | i I o
@ - = = - e — ; : 197 ;
! i B.0. () MCM $ :

COLOR: "SW
SOOTHING WHITE"

M) CANOPY WITH
COLUMNS FOR NEW
VEHICLE DELIVERY

-3-3" (APPROX)) .
¢ TEJ F.F.E. SERVICE

.Qu G
T.O. (N) MCM

¥ LA
F.F.E. SHOWROOM

-
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
I
I
|
I

_ _s-111a
T.G. (N DPENING Q

COLOR: "5\ GRAY SHINGLE"

NORTH ELEVATION - PROPOSED

- = B '—‘ # . q #| | =1
7 :
g X T :
= ah : |
[ H - H !
= — kl i N ; !
‘ N I 4o R / i e AL : I
: = | 1 — - - | i I i ! o
- i BO, DEALER FRAME
— — {' = . | | ‘ | 00" C}
1 TSNS S S == L (N} RAILING & (N) ALUMINUM CLEAR ANODIZED —/ MCM ENTRY CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM F.F.E. SHOWROOM
/ / \_ [ DISPLAY PLAZA STOREFRONT  ALUMINUM CURTAIN FRAME INSULATED MEDIUM STILE VIEWED AT ANGLE
(N HORIZONTAL N} STOREFRONT ENTRANCE L (N) STUCC FINISH, COLOR: EXISTING PROPOSED ENTRANCE WALLWITH CLEAR - ENTRANCE SYSTEM SEE WEST ELEVATION
CORRUGATED METAL SIDING, SYSTEM TO MATCH EXISTING = "SW SOOTHING WHITE” — SRS R SYSTEM GLAZING [ -

SCALE /8T =10"

PROPOSED

S\Projects2013 Projects\1 3-032 Armstrong VWDrawings\Currenth A-211 - A-222 - 11032 - Exterior Elevations.dwg @ Plot Data: Mar 17 148 Time: 950 AM

EXIETING

(N} STUCCO FINISH, COLOR:
f “SW SOOTHING WHITE"

A2

T
T T

o 268"
T.C. (E) ROOF PEAK $

WITH CLEAR GLAZING
!

SOUTH ELEVATION - PROPOSED

CORRUGATED METAL SIDING,
COLOR:"SW GRAY SHINGLE"

"SW SOOTHING WHITE"

CORRUGATED METAL SIDING,
COLOR: "SW GRAY SHINGLE"

SYSTEM WITH NEW INSULATED EXTERIOR

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

MCM BUILDING VOLKSWAGEN LINE OF LIGHT ‘[ MCM PANEL | AT
FRAME ILLUMINATED DEALER TROUGH, TYP, COLOR: DAS WHITE, ] N WALL-MOUNT LIGHT b
NAME ELEMENT - SIZE 12 ‘/7FIN\5H:SO%GLOSS 4 " FIXTURE, TYP. OF 4) LT |

¢z|'—9" . ; T |

T.O.iN) MCM 7 i : B e e e = | 18-6"
QL | ST T T TP

B.0. [ MCM I _:ﬂ___ I : ; T ; 7

2 H- i ; ) ) i
22 i - - Armstrong-— . J-— L i — ; =
CENTERLINEOF ——lr T ‘ L . , o %
VWSIGNAGE | | : [+ — i B.G.{N]5TUCCO

¢9'—11 e | I T T |:

T.0. (N) OPENING | G O 7 #[1 - e

I
: 7 } T e
. < ! ~ ‘ —
| s e B ] (N} STUCCO FINISH,
| / AL = — f | COLOR: W
;o ‘ \ ‘ = o i SOOTHING WHITE"
P 5.5, SEAER FRAVE : = =+ =

. T ) | | = L AL/ 32" (APPROX,

F.F.E SHOWROQ CLEAR ANODIZED CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM . = =T E_Fé SERVICE

ALUMINUM CURTAIN WALL INSULATED MEDIUM STILE ! / L \ / {EJFFE.
ENTRANCE SYSTEM {N) HORIZONTAL {N) STUCCO FINISH, COLOR: — {N) HORIZONTAL REPLACE [E) STOREFRONT GLAZING

A

SCALE: 174" = 10"

PAGE 68 of 78

15-10° e; :
T8, (N FRAMES :

@ AX|S DESIGN GROUP
THESE HRAWLAES ARE THE FAOTERTY OF
A4S DESIGN GROUP AND ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER EXCEFT
AWITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
ANIS DESIGH GROUP.

A ﬁ;’;@&m@yx

11194 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR §7216
PH: 503.284.0088

FX; 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

CIVIL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLUIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KIK
CHECKED BY: TRB

JOBNO: 13-032
DATE: 03/17/2014

ISSUED FOR: LAND USE

SHEET TITLE
EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS -
PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-221







5:\Projects\2013 Prajects\13-032 Armstrong YWADrawings\Currenfi A-211 - A-222 - 13032 - Extericr Flevations.dwg © Plot Date: Mar 17 14 @ Time: 9:53 AM

L 248 f
12'-7-1/2" ABOVE GRARE & H T
-¢—CL— — Ey | - - — —Sepdce - e Service Xpress - — «Ff
YOLKSWAGEN
SERVICE AND XPRESS SIGN
WITH VINYL LETTERS
FIREH 45"
L 5o i <
, 1 1 —
10"-9" ABOVE GRADE 2 i
H Armstrong —— -
i
bl
o
¢ FFE SHOWROOM
VOLKSWAGEN ILLUMINATED DEALER NAMEPLATE VOLKSWAGEN VOLKSWAGEN PRIMARY
DEALER NAME ELEMENT WITH BACKLIT LETTERS ILLUMINATED LOGO CLIP HLUMINATED PYLON
SIZE #1a VAT SIZE#1 SIZE #2 VAV202
ENLARGED SIGN ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED
T T A2, AT
B LINE OF LIGHT
C : TROUGH, TYP.

I __
¢ {E) 1.0, RODF PEAK ‘ (N} WALL-MOUNT LIGHT
I
I

FIXTURE, TYP. OF (2)

N "ll.l IIJI T f’ll,lilel

e S
S e e e e e

(M) METAL FRAMED CANOBY

MCM PANEL
COLOR: DAS WHITE,
FINISH: 80% GLOSS

{N) STUCCO FINISH,
COLCR: "5W
SOOTHING WHITE"

{N) HORIZONTAL

CORRUGATED METAL
SIDING, COLOR: "swW
GRAY SHINGLE*

- STUCCO FINISH, COLOR:
"SW SOOTHING WHITE"

LR T T TS
T

S
T

a0
1
T

I-l l‘\‘lll I‘[
T ) L

1

= T = R
y A P S T e

(i e

MCM PANEL
COLOR: DAS WHITE,
FINISH: 80% GLOSS

e — _21_9_!}
T.2.(N) MCM

= (N} ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
/ ENTRANCE SYSTEM

___9-1n14
0.0 0FENING$

[T171
[l

0-0° g {N}RAILING
F.F.E SHOWRGOM “F¥ SYSTEM
T
A1 1 |
L iy A B O e e e T
. LLERE
A A e oy

PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION - PROP

[N) RETAINING WALL FOR (N)
VEHICLE DISPLAY PLAZA

OSED

SCALE: 1/8%s= 10"

o o

— SERVICE & SERVICE XPRESS |

SIGN W/ VINYL LETTERS i

g

o

L e 2 e

DL
{N)B.O.5TUCCO

(N} 5TUCCQ FINISH, COLOR; —

I

'

H Service

174121,

o _ae
T.O. (N} MCM $

123
T.O. (N} MCM
g-11 174

"SW SOQTHING WHITE" \ -

2
F.F.E. SHOWROCM

TO.(N) OPENING

7-0° gy
FF.E SHOWROOM ¥

1/A222

(N) RAILING {N) VEHICLE DISPLAY
SYSTEM PLAZA BEYOND

ll\t/l"_]ltl'_%

327 (ADPROX) ‘ r
6) F.F.E. SERVICE ‘

|
- | |
L g ‘ i | R R .
. i | . L R R R B R NSRS =
L R | L L s by :
L3 Ed : il i | . T L LT N TIi- -
SSTEM WITS NEW INSUILATED BCTERIR M) HORIZONTAL A RELOCATED (E) WMCM SERVICE '—/ e a2 l \— (N) RETAINING WALL FOR (N}
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM CSgEggﬂ;s\? Gi\ﬂnlg;'\sL Fﬁﬁgﬁg SERVICE DROP BOX BUILDING FRAME {N) MCM CANOPY WITH VEHICLE DISPLAY PLAZA
EAST ELEVATION - PROPOSED COLUMNS FOR NEW
SCALE 1/8"=1-0" EHICLE DELIVER e
PAGE 69 of 78

2 AND, OREGON §

o,
.5/
% op &

@ AX|S DESIGN GROUP
THESE DRAWINGS A%E THE PROPERTY OF
AXIS DESIGN GROUP AND ARE NOT 10 BE
REPRODUCED [N ANY MANNEA EXCEFT
WITH THE PRIOR WHITTEN APPROVAL OF
A3GS DESIGN CROUP.

11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, DR 97216
Pii: 503,284,0988

FX: 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

avic

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 27027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KJK
CHECKED BY: TRB
JOB NO: 13-032

03/17/2014
ISSUED FOR: [ AND USE

SHEET TITLE
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS -
PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-222







Si\Projects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VWi\Drawings\Currenti A-311 - A-322 - 13032 - Building Sections.dwg © Plot Date: Mar 15 14 @ Time: 9:26 PM

-312,

DISCLAIMER:

INFORMATICN AND GRAPHICS INDICATED ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
DOCUMENTATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANY AND ALL EXISTING

CONDITIONS PRIORTO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,

268" o
;! [E) T.0. HQOQF PEAK

186" |
[E) T.0. PARAPET

166
e {E)T.0.EIFS

B — ——
{E) BAOL EFS |

M o
(B) FiF.E. SHOWROOM

I
-3 (APPROX)
¢ TEYF.F.E. SERVICE

BUILDING SECTION - EXISTING

-t — ETTIIITI
- T T -1 1 q E
. Al :
bomd | ~ {£) PARTS :
R S STORAGE :
| LB . L]
s H “
5 é'\ / I
: ‘ i : 1 || STAR 4
& E Fi {E) SERVICE (E)PARTE - 1
L | DRIVE | : WRITERS DEPT ;
HE | - - !
2 | i i

SCALE: 178 =10"

¢ 268" —
(E} T.0. RDOF PEAK
¢ 250 7

(E) T.O. PARAPET

e
{E) T.0. PARAPET
Bu1g° i :

14A-121

(B B.O. STRUCTURE

o0
¢ {E] FF E. SHOWROCM

LU L LR

{F) SERVICE
; BAYS
H -

=3'-2" (APPROX)_ e - — — _
EVFFE. SERVICE
BUILDING SECTION - EXISTING
SCALE: 1/8"=1i-¢" WA
® ® ®

268" _
¢ {E) T.O. ROOF PEAK
250"
(E) .. PARAPET

BT ——
(E)T.O. PARAPET

DO
{E) B.O, STRUCTURE

B o
{E) F.F.E SHOWROOM

| [E) SERVICE
BAYS

-3-2" [APPROK.)__
¢ (E) F.F.E. SERVICE

BUILDING SECTION - EXISTING

e

SCALE 1/87=1-0"

PAGE 70 of 78

VAN

@ AX|S DESIGN GROUP
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPEATY OF
AXIS DESIGN GROLIP AND ARE NOTTOEE
BZPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER EXCEPT
'WITHTHE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
RIS DESIGN GROUP.

A ED‘.:EMS@N@@QO 2
11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR 57216
PH: 503.284.0988

FX: 503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

avik

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 57027

HEVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KJK
CHECKED BY: TRB
108 NO: 13-032

DATE: 03/17/2014

ISSUES FoR: L AND USE

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING SECTIONS -
EXISTING

SHEET NO.

A-311







S:\Projectsh2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrang VW\Drawings\Currenti A-311 - A-322 - 13032 - Building Sections.dwg © Plot Date: Mar 15 14 & Time: 997 PM

we
¢ {E}7.0. ROOF PEAK !
250" H
¢ (E1T.0. PARAFET |
186" |
{€) T.0. PARAPET )

DISCLAIMER:

INFORMATION AND GRAPHICS INDICATED ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
DOCUMENTATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANY AND ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TC COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,

_¢L g - -
(E) T.0. RAOOF PEAK
* 250" P
(E) T.0- PARAPET

¢ 166" R
{E) T.G, PARAPET

B
(E}B.O. STRUCTURE

{

[E) OFFICE

{E) OFFICE (E) OFFICE [E) OFFICE [E) GFFICE

0-0"

=1

(E) F.F.E. SHOWRGOM

¢ 342" (APPROX)__
1) F.F.E. SERVICE

SCALE: 1/8°=1-0°

2 BUILDING SECTION - EXISTING

.¢L .

(E) T.O. PARAPET

P ——
(E} B.O. JOISTS

d

(E) GENERAL r (E} BUSINESS
OFFICE ' MANAGER
—_ s

]

686 06

z e

L N N

91"
/(B0 EIFS

9-0" __
i! [E} F.F.E. SHOWROOM

-3-2"(APPROX) . ii
[E} F.F.E. SERVICE —T=

T
|

BUILDING SECTION - EXISTING

SCALE: 1/ =10

PAGE 71 of 78

"& 2 UREGD:\@

g op O

© AX|S DESIGN GROUP
THESEDRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
AKIS DESIGE GRUR AND ARE NOT7C BE
REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER EXCEPT
"VATH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPRGVAL OF
415 DESIGN GROUP,

EDESIG GROLUP
RTINS REVGRESAAG NG,
11194 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97216
PH:;503.284,0988
FX:503.546.9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

aviL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLINBLVD
'GLADSTONE, O 97027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY:  KJK
CHECKED BY: TRB
JOBNO: 13-032

DATE: 03/17/2014
ISSUEDFOR: | AND LISE

SHEET TFILE
BUILDING SECTIONS -
EXISTING

SHEET NO.

A-312







S\Projects\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VW\Drawings\Cument\ A-311 - A-322 - 13032 - Building Sertions.dwg © PlotDate: Mar 15 14 @ Time: 9:29 PM

DISCLAIMER:

INFORMATION AND GRAPHICS INDICATED ARE BASED CN AVAILABLE
DOCUMENTATICN, CONTRACTOR SHAEL VERIFY ANY AND ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT GF WORK.

e 268" R
(F) T.C. ROOF PEAK

18-6"
(F) T.O, PARAPET

20
@ N) CANOPY PARRPET

00
¢ (N) B.O, CANGPY

S LA
¢ (N) OPENING

¥ XD
(E) F.F.E. SHOWRCOM

(N} VEHICLE

DELIVERY

-3-2" (APPROX)
¢ TEJFFE.SERVICE

BUILDING SECTION - PROPOSED

“ [ E)YMEETING (E) PARTS
Room STORAGE
[ rvrsrnane [
(N) OFFICE ®
-1 STOR.
=]
{

vt Vo e 0 e B

SCALE: /E"=1-0"

268"

-322,

{EYT.0. HODF PEAK

250
T, PARAPET

¢ 21-9" /-
T.O.{N) MCM

n 18-0°
/B0, (N} CALING

(N) ENTRY
VESTIBULE

[

¢ o0t

(B FRE SHOWAOOM

¢ -3-2" (APFROX)__
{E) F.F.E. SERVICE

VA1

{E) SERVICE
BAYS

BUILDING SECTION - PROPOSED

SCALE: 1/87=10"

* Py /7
T.0. (N) MCM

a 18
%"B.0. (V] CEILING

1A

T

oo
e {E) F.F.E. SHOWROOM

-3-2" (APPROX.)_
¢ {E) FF.E. SERVICE

{E) SERVICE
BAYS

“
-
N -

BUILDING SECTION - PROPOSED

SCALE: 18" =10

PAGE 72 of 78

/A1

© AXIS DESIGN GROUP
THESE LRAWINGS ARETHE FACPERTY OF
AXIS DER/GN GROUP AND AE NOT T0 BE
REPRODLICED IN ANY MANNER EXCEFT
VATHTHE PRICRWRITTEN APPROVALOF
AMIS DESYGN GROUP,

YESRHG I

A ﬁa@%@s&ﬁoua

11104 SE STARK STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97216
PH: 503.284.0988

FX: 503.546,9276

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

STRUCTURAL

CiviL

LANDSCAPE

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE SUPRESSION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
GLADSTONE, OR 97027

REVISIONS

DRAWNBY: UK
CHECKED BY: TRB
JoBNO:  13-032

DATE: 03117724

ISSUE:FOR:  LAND USE

SHEET TITLE
BUILDING SECTIONS -
PROPOSED

SHEET NO.

A-321







5:\Projecis\2013 Projects\13-032 Armstrong VWADrawings\Current\A-331 - A-322 - 13032 - Building Sections.dwg @ Plet Date: Mar 15 14 © Time: 9:30 FM

268" o
e [E) T.0. ROOF PEAK

é P /
(E)T.C. PARAFET
156" |
(B T.C. PARAPET .
P e ——
{E] T.0. PARAFET

129"
INFT.0. MCM
06 _

¢ (E) BG, JOISTS

268" _
¢ (€ T.0. ROOF PEAK

'¢(E)h€c‘x—mm‘ﬁ/—l_——_.
el 11

2175
T.0. {N) MCM

n 18
W0, TN CEILING

©

DISCLAIMER:

INFORMATION AND GRAPHICS INDICATED ARE BASED ON AVAILABLE
DOCUMENTATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANY AND ALL EXISTING
CGNDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK,
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SCALE: 1" = 20°

\ PROJECT LOCATION

20000 MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
Y GLADSTONE, OR 87207

N . 25 Z2E 190D TL5800

i » - ’ : X . SITE AREA: 1,18 A
\ \

. :._EXIST. ASPHALT \ X DISTURBED AREA. 37,000 SF

PARKING LOT .-~

) THERE ARE NO NATURAL WATER COURSES WITHIN THE
K \ - PROJECT SITE,

\ P )i THE SITE IS NOT WITHIN 100 YR FLGOD PLAIN.

. THE SITE IS WITHIN ZONE X "OTHER FLOGD AREAS' AS
Y e b SHOWN ON FEMA MAPS.

THE FOLLOWING NATURAL FEATURES ARE NOT WITHIN
o THE PROJECT SITE;  WOODLD AREAS, WILDLIFE HABITAT
\ AREAS, STREAMS AND STREAM CORRIDORS, MARSH AND
7 WETLAND AREAS, KNOWW UNDERGRCUND SPRINGS,
- k EARTH MOUNDS, LARGE ROCK OUTCROPPINGS,
i SIGNIFICANT VIEWS.

. THE SITE IS NGT WITHIN A KNOWN POTENTIAL GEGLGGIC
N HAZARD ARCA.

| EXISTING SITE SLOPE ANALYSIS
0% 70 10% 45,900 SF
\ 10% 10 20% 1,500 SF
\ 20% T0 3%
35% 10 50% 0 5F
\ 50% GREATER 05

BUILDING

LEGEND

— = = FROFERTY LINC

e EXIST, BUILDING
BUILDING ADDITION
FFE 5719 AUTO DEALERSHIP

PROPOSED CURE
. — — —— — SAWCUT LINE

EXIST, 227 T —~3} FLOW ARROW
- DOUGLAS FiR —

L 53— spor mpvamon
i SLOPE ARROW
] INLET PROTECTION

e : = ‘ —pst 207 o //_/f"'
! ExisT . : T - " FLOWERING - o
| SIDEWALK ' - XIST, CHERRY =
A4 7 SDERALK 6,( I
‘ “exEr 2 (?\6 ) -
: gt X gl R S - ABBREVIATIONS:
' IR - L e - - -~ O - £X EXISTING
| | o o EXIST, 2-24" " \46 L s/ SIDEWALK
T3t FLOWERING-~ \) L AC ASPHALT
CHERRY P‘?\ - ToC TOP OF CURB

PAVERS
CONCRETE
LANDSCAPE

| AC PAVEMENT

£XST, 212" T
FLOWERING .- -
CHERRY-~ :
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SCALE: 1" = 207

MODIFICATIONS TC EXISTING UTILITIES ARE
NOT ANTICIPATED WITH THIS PROJECT.

LEGEND

ST EXIST. STORM LINE
AN EXIST. SANITARY LINE
w EXIST. WATER LINE
———:-——— EXIST. POWER LINE
] EXIST. IMLET
o EXIST. STORM CLEANOUT

EXIST. STORM MANHOLE

sl EXIST. SANITARY CLEANOUT

|"§H) EXIST. SANITARY MANHOLE
pa X EXIST. FIRE HYDRANT

o EXIST. WATER VALVE

EXIST. WATER METER

EXIST. LIGHT

OEO PROPOSED LIGHT
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CONCRETE PAVERS MIN. J 1/8 INCHES
THICK FOR VEHICULAR TRAFEIC (ASPEGCT

RATIO < 3

TYP. NO. 8 AGGREGATE
iN OPENINGS

NOTE:

SUBGRADE 70 BE GRADED 1%
MIN. AWAY FROM THE EXISTING
BUILDING TO THE UMITS OF THE
CONCRETE PAVERS. ADDITIONAL
NO. 2 STONE SUBBASE MATERIAL
T BE USED IN PLACE OF
REMOVED SUBGRADE.

CURB/EDGE RESTRAINT WITH
CUT-0UTS FOR OVERFLOW DRAINAGE
{CURE SHOWN)

BEDDING COURSE 2 INCHES
THICK (TYP. NO. B AGGREGATE}

4 INCHES THICK NO, 57 STONE
OPEN—GRADED BASE

GEQTEXTILE ON TOP AND SIDES OF
SUBBASE UNDER/BEYOND CURB

MiN. & INCHES THICK {VARIES)
NO, 2 STONE SUBBASE

GEGTEXTILE ON SUBGRADE REQUIRED,
MIRAFI FW700.

PERMEABIF INTERLOCKING CONCRETE PAVEMENT

MT.S

2 1,/2"

9 1/2°

MIN.
S R
B T

%-oﬁvpano

WSk

COMPAGTED CRUSHED ROCK

E

8

s

QTES:

1. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN 3000 F.5.. COMPRESSION
STRENGTH IN 28 DAYS.

2. CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT ALL POINTS
OF CURVATURE AND AT MAXIMUM INTERVALS OF 20 FEET.

MOUNTABLE CURB DETAIL

MT.S

37 OF LEVEL 3, 1/2" DENSE RMAG
(OR MATCH EXISTING, WHICHEVER IS GREATER)
COMPACTED TO 82% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY PER

ASTM D 2041

0.837

<

CATED DOME

2 1/4 (TYR.)
z —
E N T U U U Ug
=-‘—nn»«»nuooo
&+ Boodsuwcaecaed
wil peewecscocoq (. pBRECTION OF TRAVEL
pooGcoeCeGOoOL
povaocoood
BOQ OO OCOQOCONY
O han 6680

RAMP WIDTH VARIES

BAMP TEXTURE DETAIL

ADA TACTILE WARNING STRIP AT RAMP TO BE PLACED IN THE LOWER 2’
OF RAMP THROAT ONLY. WARNING STRIP TO BE FULL WIDTH OF THROAT
ARRANGE TRUNCATED DOMES USING IN—LINE PATTERN AS SHOWN ON
DETAIL.  COLOR OF TEXTURE TO BE YELLOW, OR APPROVED BY OWNER.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLE PALETTE TQ THE ARCHITECT
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TQ CONSTRUCTION.

ADA TACTILE NK:VSARNING SIRIP

SIGNAGE PER DETAIL

THIS SHEET
fo_

&7 CURB
EXPOSURE

\ 0" CURB
20 CXPOSURE

wHEEL sTop —f /

4" WHITE LINE _\i

FPAVEMENT MARKING
STENCH.

WHITE, RETROREFLECTIVE
ON OPTIONAL BLUL,
RETROREFLECTIVE
BACKGROUND

STANDARD STENCIL
DIMENSIONS: 41" X 387
PER CURRENT MUTGD AND
CITY REQUIREMENTS

B

2" TYP.

_““j
LN\

y

|

4" WHITE LINE

™

! 5.8 ; s0'
ACCESS AISLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL & AISLE DETAIL

LANDING AT
LANDING AT TOP OF RAMP
TOP OF RAMP MAX SLOPE 2%
MAX SLOPE 2% ANY DIRECTION
ANY DIRECTION
0" CURB
EXPOSURE
87 CURB
EXPOSURE \

205 SE Spokane Strowt,  Suire 200,

Righe

Harper
Houf Peterson
1lis Inc.

Poriland, OR 57202

phone; 503.221,1131 wwwhhpreom fax: 503221.1171

.|

— 680 40 6.0 —
TRANSITION 0" CURB TRANSITION 0” CURB
0" TO 6" CURE  EXPOSURE 0" TO 67 CURB EXPOSURE
EXPOSURE EXPOSURE

TYPICAL ADA RAMP DETAIL

RESERVED
SGN R7_8 PARKING
12" X 18° L\_
SIGN R7-8P VAN
X ACCESSIBLE

SIGNS SHALL MEET CURRENT MUTCD AND OREGON
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGNAGE

N.TS.

DUMP STRAPS

(2 EACH)
EXPANSION RESTRAINT.
(1/4" NYLON ROPE,
2" FLAT WASHERS)

DUMP STRAP
1" REBAR FOR

8" CRUSHED ROCK BASE, 4" (MINUS,
(OR MATCH EXISTING, WHICHEVER IS GREATER
COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY PER ASTM D 1557

FULLY COMPACTED SUBGRADE
COMPACTED TO 82% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY
DENSITY PER ASTM D 1557

A.C. PAVEMENT SECTION

‘ N1

4" THICK CONCRETE (3,500 PSI)

6" CRUSHED ROGK BASE, %4 (MINUS )
COMPACTEE 0 S50 OF B TN ) =]
DENSITY PER ASTM 0 1557

FULLY COMPACTED SUBGRADE
COMPACTED TC 92% OF THE MAXIMUM ORY
DENSITY PER ASTM D 1557

4” THICK CONCRETE SECTION

N.T.S

NS
CONSTRUCT 4° WEEP HOLE AS
1/4" RADIUS REQUIRED AND/OR DIRECTED.:
3/4" RADIUS
TOP OF CURB 7" CURB EXPOSURE

UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

GUTTER LINE

16"

DEPRESSED CURE FOR
DRIVEWAY 1 MAX, LP

DEPRESS CURB FOR
SIDEWALK RAMP
{FLUSH WITH ASFHALT PAVING)

BOTTOM CF CURB

CONCRETE SHALL BE 3000 FSI MIN. (CLASS B), 3-1/2" SLUMP (MAX.)
2. CURBS ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT OR SIDEWALK TO HAVE EXPANSION
AND/OR CONTRACTION JOINTS TO MATCH EXISTING PATTERNS.

3/8" EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BF PLACED AT 45° MAXIMUM SPAGING,
ON BOTH SIDES OF CATCH BASING, AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION.
1-1/2" CUT JOINTS TO BE PLACED AT 15' MAXIMUM SPACING,

CURE SHALL BE PLACED ON 3" (MIN.) CRUSHED ACGREGATE (5/8"-0
OR 1-1/4"-0).

COMPACT SUBGRADE AND AGGREGATE TO B5% OF MAX. DRY DENSITY.
CURB TO BE BRUSH FINISHED.

ALL EXISTING EDGES SHALL BE SAWCUT.

STANDARD CURB

NTS.

PAGE 76 of 78

$2

Np; ok

BAG REMOVAL
FROM INLET

DUMP STRAP

LENGTH = MATCH EXISTING
WIDTH = MATCH EXISTING
DEPTH = 24 INCHES, MIN.

NOTE:
INSTALL SILT SACK AND ACCESSORIES AS SUPPLIED BY
ACF WEST, INC., PH, 771-5115, OR APPRGVED EQUAL.

INLET SEDIMENT CONTROL SACK,
USE _Fi ORN;:\SLL INLETS
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CONNECT TC EXISTING
IRRIGATION MAINLINE.

BUILDING ADDITION

" Exis
_—PARKINGTOT

CONNECT TO EXISTING
IRRIGATION SYSTEM

EXIST. BUILDING
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Harper
HHPR Houf Peterson

LAND S RROHITECTA 8 ETURY
205 SE Spokune Street,  Suite 200,  Portland, OR 97202
phone: 503.221.1131 wwwitpreom fac 303.22L1171

IRRIGATION LEGEND

SCALE: 17 =

EQUIPMENT

SYMBOL  DESCRIPTION

N BALL VALVE — MIBCO T-560 OR APPROVED EQUAL.
e REMOTE CONTROL VALVE — RAINGIRD PEB OR APPVD £Q, SIZE AS
SHOWN REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

@ QUICK COUPLER — RAINBIRD 44 LRC OR APPROVID CQUAL

77777 SLEEVING — 3™ DIAMETER OF PIPE, CLASS 200 PVC

MAINLINE — 2" SCH. 40 PVC

LATERAL LINE — 3/4", CLASS 200 PVC

’
'"""é:'““* LATERAL LINE — SIZE AS INDICATED, CLASS 200 PVC

1.

2,

3

4.

5

8.

7

8

0,

MEAD SCHEDULE
SYMBEOL DESCRIPTION Pal RADIUS LPM

RAINBIRD 1BOO-FRS HEADS W/ MPR NOZZLES

Al T180-PRE-5(F H & @ 30 5 A1, .20, 10

R D 1800-FRS-B(F, H & Q) 30 g 1.05, .52, .26
DY 1800-PRS-10(F, H & Q) 3¢ 0 1.58, .76, .35
TV B 1800-PRS-1Z(F, H & Q) 35 iz’ 2.60, 1.30, .65
oo 1800-PRS—15 (L. H & Q) 30 5 370, 1.85, .92
O m 1BO0-PRS—15 (SST & EST) 30 4%, 45 1.21, .61

RAINBIRD 1B00—-FPRS HEADS W/ MPR NOZZLES
YA  upricoo (366, 180, 90) 40 8'-15' 75, .37, .19
* 0O wr2000 (360, 180, 90) 40 13-21" 1.47, .74, 40

IRRIGATION GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND VERIFY CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

IRRIGATION PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC DRAWINGS ONLY. PLACE LINES IN A COMMON TRENCH WHENEVER
POSSIBLE. FIELD ADJUST LINES TO AVOID CONFUCT WITH UTILITIES.

IRRIGATION (S COORDINATED WITH THE PLANTING PLAN AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND IS DESIGNED
WITH TRIANGULAR SPACING GIVING HEAD TO HEAD COVERAGE. COORDINATE IRRIGATION HEAD
LAYOUT WITH NCW PLANT MATERIALS, LOCATE SPRAY HEADS 30" FROM BASE GOF TREE. DG NOT
ALTER HEAD LOCATION, PIPE LAYOUT, OR VALVE LOCATION WITHGUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE
GCONSTRUCTION MANAGER, NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN THE
PLANS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

ALL COMPONENTS OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY ADJUSTED TO
PROVIDE ADEQUATE COVERAGE AND MINIMIZATION OF OVER SPRAY ONTO WALKS, BUILDINGS, PARKING
AREAS, ETC.

ALL PIPE SIZES INDICATED ARE MINIMUMS, CONTRACTOR MAY NOT DECREASE PIFE SIZE. LARGER
PIFE SIZES MAY BE USED AT NO ADGITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

INSTALL ALL IRRIGATION PIPE AND CONTROL WIRES IN PVC SLEEVE BELOW ALL PAVED SURFACES
UNLESS OTHERWSE INDICATED ON THE PLANS. INSTALL SLEEVES PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
PAVEMENT SURFACES.  COORDINATE WITH PLACEMENT OF SUB—BASE.

COORDINATE IRRIGATION FOINTS OF CONNECTION AND LOCATION OF AUTOMATIC CONTROL VALVES
WTH PROJECT MANAGER. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, LE. ELECTRICAL, MASONRY,

CONTRAGTOR TO PROGRAM AUTOMATIC CONTROLLER TO ALLOW FOR THE EQUIVALENT OF 1" OF
WATER PER WEEK, OR PER SITE AND PLANTING NEEDS FOR BEST PLANT HEALTH.

ALL PIPES SHALL BE TRENCHED, PROVIDE FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE OF MAINLINE. PLACE MANUAL
DRAIN AT LOW POINTS IN MAINUNE. LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. IDENTIFY
LOCATIONS ON AS—GUILTS.

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE EXISTING CONTROLLER AND IRRIGATION MAINLINE. CONTRACTOR TO CONNECT
CONTROL WIRES FROM NEW VALVES TO CONTROLLER.

INSTALL FOUR (4) ADDITIONAL CONTROL WIRES AND GROUND WIRE FROM CONTROLLER TO NEW VALVE
LOCATION.

. ALL SPRINKLER BODIES TO BE 12-INCH POP--UP TYPE — SHRUB AND STORM WATER PLANTER

AREAS.
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205 SE Spokano Smcer,  Snite200, Paslad, OR 97202
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PLANT SCHEDULE
TREES

o) 38 |Buxus microphyilc 'Goiden Triumph' — Golden Trismph B
& GAL{CONT., FULL PLANTS, SPACING AS 3RO

GROUNDCOVER P
X

Lirjope rpuscari Aztec Gross' — Aztec Gross
T GALICONT, FULL PLANTS, 127 O.C.

SOD — JB PACKIC NGRTHWEST 50D OR APPROVED EQUAL

EXISTING LANDSCAPING TO REMAIN

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

1. All construction shall be performed [n cccordance with current Gty
of Gladsione Stonrdards and the Gregon Uniferm Bullding Codes.

2. Install erosion control systems in accordance with City of Glodstone
Standards prier e site work and londscape instaliation.

3. Mark and protect alf utilities, site feafures, and vegetation to
remain in place,

4. Removs existing planting bed solis and reploce and/or amend spils
in beds in accordance with lendscape plans and specifications.

5. Landscape instoflation shalf include provislon of an autematic
frritation systern designed io compliment a landscape planting plant
for beds in the plans meeting local ond State building codes.

]

Plant materlaf installed shall conform in size and grade to the
“American Standard for Nursery Stock” current edition.

7. The quantfiies of plont materials shall be os determined by the
contractor in accordance with the specifled spacing or lecation on
the plan,  Material quantities shown on plan are for Contractor
convenisnce only and shofl be verffled by the Coniractor prior to
instaifation. Surplus or shortages of plant quaniitles shall be the
rasponsiblifly of the Contracier.

8. lLandscape controctor sholl waler plontings for the duration of
80day worranty period after installotion and gquerantee ail plantings
to be dlive and in satisfactory health. Owner individually or through
copiract with landscape coniracior will extend wotering and worranty
period for the remainder of one yeor after instaligtion.
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